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Please read the “HEXA user manual” before starting to operate the HEXA. 
You can also refer to the “HEXA Help Center” at 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Please read the following safety precautions carefully before operating 
the HEXA. Since the HEXA generates a high power laser, improper 
operation may result in fire, visual impairment, skin burns, inhalation of 
toxic substances, and other harmful or adverse health effects to person 
or property.

Before Getting Started

Do not leave the HEXA operating unattended. Press pause if you need to 
step away.
Do not stare at the light produced by the laser while the machine is 
cutting.
Please confirm the material to be engraved will be safe to burn at high 
temperatures.
Always have an accessible, functioning fire extinguisher in the workspace.
Do not disassemble the HEXA without prior authorization from FLUX.
Please read the "Safety Precautions" chapter of the "HEXA user manual" 
attached to the machine for more safety instructions.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Safety Precautions

Quick Guide (English)



1. P  lug the power cord into the rear of the machine and into the outlet.

Please read the "Start" chapter of the "HEXA user manual" or you can also 
refer to the “HEXA Help Center” at https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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Place the clamp onto the smaller end of the vent hose and thread 
through  to the larger end. Place the larger end of the vent hose into 
the exhaust port. Tighten the clamp using the provided double head 
wrench until the vent hose is secure.

Turn on the machine by pressing the power button. The first startup 
may take up to two minutes.

Follow the machine prompts. Please refer to【Connection Settings】in 
the “HEXA user manual” for other connection methods. Make sure the 
machine and any connected devices are on the same local area 
network.
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3.

4.

* Before engraving, you must select the language and network on the 
machine. You must also download and set up the software in order to pair the 
computer and the machine.

Quick Guide (English)

2.



Declaration of Conformity

Collection and Treatment

We hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the 
product is in compliance with the essential requirements. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA complies with IEC 60825-1:2014 (Third Edition) Class 1 Laser 
Product.

Class 1 offers the highest safety. Class 1 lasers are not dangerous 
under “reasonably foreseeable conditions and during normal operation”. 
This means that the laser system is encapsulated in a way that no 
radiation can escape.

This symbol indicates that this product should not be 
disposed of with household waste. It has to be returned 
to a local authorized collection system. By following this 
procedure you will contribute to the protection of the 
environment and human health. The recycling of the 
materials will help to conserve natural resources.
* Valid in the EU member states and in any country with 
corresponding legislation.
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 .HEXA البدء بتشغيل جهاز  "دليل مستخدم HEXA" قبل  يرُجى قراءة 

يمكنك أيضًا الرجوع إلى "مركز مساعدة HEXA" على الرابط 

https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

HEXA. نظرًا لأنّ جهاز  التالية بعناية قبل تشغيل جهاز  يرجى قراءة احتياطات السلامة 

ليزرًا عالي الطاقة، فقد يؤدي التشغيل غير السليم إلى نشوب حريق، وإعاقة  HEXA يولد 
بصرية، وحروق جلدية، واستنشاق مواد سامة، وآثار صحية أخرى ضارة أو سلبية تؤثر 

الممتلكات. أو  الشخص  على 

قبل أن تبدأ

HEXA يعمل دون رقابة. اضغط على زر إيقاف مؤقت إذا كنت بحاجة إلى  لا تترك جهاز 

وتركه. الذهاب 

لا تحدق في الضوء الذي يصدره الليزر أثناء قيام الآلة بالقطع.

التأكد من أن المادة المراد نقشها ستكون آمنة عند الحرق بدرجات حرارة عالية. يرجى 

العمل. إليها في مكان  احرص دائمًا على توفير مطفأة حريق صالحة يسهل الوصول 

.FLUX لا تقم بفك جهاز HEXA بدون إذن مسبق من شركة 

بالجهاز  المرفق   "HEXA "دليل مستخدم جهاز  "احتياطات السلامة" في  يرجى قراءة فصل 

للحصول على مزيد من إرشادات السلامة.

⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠
⚠
⚠

السلامة احتياطات 

(Arabic) دليل سريع



المنفذ. الجهاز وفي  الخلفي من  بالجزء  الطاقة  1. قم بتوصيل سلك 

HEXA" أو يمكنك أيضًا الرجوع إلى  يرجى قراءة فصل "ابدأ" في "دليل مستخدم جهاز 

https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us على الرابط "HEXA Help Center"

للبدء
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البرنامج  تنزيل  أيضًا  الجهاز. يجب عليك  اللغة والشبكة على  النقش، يجب تحديد  * قبل بدء 

والجهاز. الكمبيوتر  لإقران  وإعداده 

2. ضع المشبك على الطرف الأصغر لأنبوب التهوية واربطه حتى الطرف الأكبر. ضع  

    الطرف الأكبر من أنبوب التهوية في منفذ العادم. أحكم ربط المشبك باستخدام مفتاح 

    ربط الرأس المزدوج المرفق حتى يتم تأمين أنبوب التهوية.

3. قم بتشغيل الجهاز بالضغط على زر الطاقة. قد يستغرق بدء التشغيل الأول ما يصل 

    إلى دقيقتين.

4. اتبع تعليمات الجهاز. يرجى الرجوع إلى "Connection Settings" في "دليل مستخدم 

HEXA" لمعرفة طرق الاتصال الأخرى. تأكد من أن الجهاز وأي أجهزة متصلة      جهاز 

    موجودة على نفس الشبكة المحلية.

(Arabic) دليل سريع



المطابقة بيان 

التجميــع والمعالجة

المنتج  أن  البيان وتحت مسؤوليتنا وحدنا  نؤكد بموجب هذا 

الكامل لإعلان  النص  الأساسية.  المتطلبات  مع  ويتطابق  يتوافق 

التالي. الإنترنت  الأوروبي متاح على عنوان  للاتحاد  المطابقة 

https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA مع IEC 60825-1: 2014 (الإصدار الثالث) من الفئة 1.يتوافق 

توفر الفئة 1 أعلى درجات الأمان. لا تعد أشعة الليزر من الفئة 1 خطرة في ظل "ظروف 

الليزر مغلف بطريقة  نظام  أن  يعني  العادي". هذا  التشغيل  وأثناء  متوقعة بشكل معقول 

لا يمكن لأي إشعاع أن يفلت منها.

يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه لا ينبغي التخلص من هذا المنتج مع 

إعادته إلى نظام تجميع معتمد في محل  المنزلية. يجب  النفايات 

البيئة وصحة  باتباع هذا الإجراء سوف تساهم في حماية  إقامتك. 

الموارد  الحفاظ على  المواد في  إعادة تدوير  الإنسان. ستساعد عملية 

لطبيعية. ا

* هذا المنتج صالح للاستخدام في الدول الأعضاء في الاتحاد الأوروبي 

المماثلة. التشريعات  بلد مع  وفي أي 
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Моля, прочетете "Ръководство за потребителя на HEXA", преди да 
започнете да работите с HEXA. Също така можете да се обърнете към 
"Центъра за помощ на HEXA" на адрес 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Моля, прочетете внимателно следните инструкции за безопасност 
преди да започнете работа с HEXA. Тъй като HEXA генерира лазер с 
висока мощност, неправилната работа може да доведе до пожар, 
увреждане на зрението, изгаряния на кожата, вдишване на токсични 
вещества и други вредни или неблагоприятни последици за здравето 
на хората или повреди на имущество.

Преди да започнем

Не оставяйте HEXA в работен режим без надзор. Моля, паузирайте 
работата ако трябва да отидете някъде.
Не гледайте към светлината, излъчвана от лазера, докато машината реже.
Моля, уверете се, че материалът, който трябва да бъде гравиран, е 
безопасен за изгаряне при високи температури.
Винаги разполагайте с наличен и работещ пожарогасител на работното 
място.
Не разглобявайте HEXA без предварително разрешение от FLUX.
Моля, прочетете главата "Предпазни мерки за безопасност" от 
"Ръководството за потребителя на HEXA", приложено към машината, за 
повече инструкции за безопасност.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Предпазни мерки за безопасност

Кратко ръководство (Bulgarian)



1. Включете захранващия кабел в задната част на машината и в контакта.

Моля, прочетете главата "Начало" в "Ръководството за потребителя на 
HEXA" или можете да се обърнете към "Центъра за помощ на HEXA" на 
адрес 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us.

Начало
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Поставете скобата върху по-малкия край на маркуча за 
обезвъздушаване и го прекарайте през по-големия край. Поставете 
по-големия край на изпускателния маркуч в изпускателния отвор. 
Затегнете скобата с помощта на предоставения гаечен ключ с 
двойна глава, докато обезвъздушителният маркуч се закрепи.

Включете машината, като натиснете бутона за захранване. Първото 
стартиране може да отнеме до две минути.

Следвайте указанията на машината. За други методи на свързване 
вижте 【Connection Settings】в "Ръководството за потребителя на 
HEXA". Уверете се, че машината и всички свързани устройства са в 
една и съща локална мрежа.

12

3.

4.

2.

* Преди да гравирате трябва да изберете езика и мрежата на машината. 
Освен това трябва да изтеглите и настроите софтуера, за да сдвоите 
компютъра и машината.

Кратко ръководство (Bulgarian)



Декларация за съответствие

Сметосъбиране и обработка

С настоящото декларираме на собствена 
отговорност, че продуктът е в съответствие 
със съществените изисквания. Пълният текст на 
декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпен на 
следния интернет адрес.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA отговаря на IEC 60825-1: 2014, Клас на лазерни продукти 1.

Клас 1 предлага най-висока степен на безопасност. Лазерите от 
клас 1 не са опасни при "разумно предвидими условия и при 
нормална работа". Това означава, че лазерната система е 
капсулирана по начин, който не позволява изтичане на радиация.

Този символ указва, че продуктът не трябва да се 
изхвърля заедно с битовите отпадъци. Той трябва да 
бъде върнат в оторизирана локална система за 
разделно сметосъбиране. Спазвайки тази процедура, 
вие ще допринесете за опазването на околната среда и 
човешкото здраве. Рециклирането на материалите ще 
спомогне за опазването на природните ресурси.

* Валидно в страните членки на ЕС и във всяка страна със 
съответното законодателство.
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Než začnete HEXA používat, přečtěte si „Uživatelskou příručku HEXA“.
Můžete se také podívat do „Centra nápovědy HEXA“ na 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Před použitím HEXA si prosím pečlivě přečtěte následující bezpečnostní 
opatření. Vzhledem k tomu, že HEXA generuje vysoce výkonný laser, může 
nesprávná obsluha způsobit požár, poškození zraku, popáleniny kůže, 
vdechnutí toxických látek a další škodlivé nebo nepříznivé zdravotní účinky 
na osoby nebo majetek.

Než začnete

Nenechávejte HEXA v provozu bez dozoru. Pokud potřebujete ustoupit, 
stiskněte pauzu.
Během řezání se nedívejte do světla produkovaného laserem.
Potvrďte, že materiál, který má být gravírován, bude bezpečně pálit při 
vysokých teplotách.
V pracovním prostoru mějte vždy přístupný funkční hasicí přístroj.
Nedemontujte HEXA bez předchozího povolení od společnosti FLUX.
Přečtěte si prosím kapitolu „Bezpečnostní opatření“ v „Uživatelské příručce 
HEXA“ přiložené ke stroji, kde najdete další bezpečnostní pokyny.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Bezpečnostní opatření

Rychlý průvodce (Czech)



1. Zapojte napájecí kabel do zadní části stroje a do zásuvky.

Přečtěte si prosím kapitolu „Start“ v „Uživatelské příručce HEXA“ nebo se 
můžete podívat do „Centra nápovědy HEXA“ na adrese
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us.

Start
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Nasaďte svorku na menší konec odvzdušňovací hadice a provlékněte ji 
na větší konec. Vložte větší konec odvzdušňovací hadice do výfukového 
otvoru. Utáhněte svorku pomocí dodaného dvouhlavého klíče, dokud 
nebude odvzdušňovací hadice zajištěna.

Zapněte stroj stisknutím tlačítka napájení. První spuštění může trvat až 
dvě minuty.

Postupujte podle pokynů zařízení. Další způsoby připojení najdete v 
části【Connection Settings】v „Uživatelské příručce HEXA“. Ujistěte se, 
že zařízení a všechna připojená zařízení jsou ve stejné místní síti.

16

3.

4.

2.

* Před gravírováním musíte na stroji vybrat jazyk a síť. Abyste mohli počítač a 
stroj spárovat, musíte si také stáhnout a nastavit software.

Rychlý průvodce (Czech)



Prohlášení o shodě

Sběr a zpracování

Tímto prohlašujeme na svou výhradní odpovědnost, že 
produkt je v souladu se základními požadavky. Úplné 
znění Prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na následující 
internetové adrese.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA vyhovuje normám IEC 60825-1:2014 (třetí vydání), Laserový 
produkt třídy 1.

Třída 1 nabízí nejvyšší bezpečnost. Lasery třídy 1 nejsou nebezpečné 
za „rozumně předvídatelných podmínek a za normálního provozu“. To 
znamená, že laserový systém je zapouzdřen tak, že nemůže uniknout 
žádné záření.

Tento symbol označuje, že tento výrobek by neměl být 
likvidován s domovním odpadem. Musí být vrácen do 
místního autorizovaného sběrného systému. 
Dodržováním tohoto postupu přispějete k ochraně 
životního prostředí a lidského zdraví. Recyklace 
materiálů pomůže zachovat přírodní zdroje.
* Platí v členských státech EU a ve všech zemích s 
odpovídající legislativou.
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Bitte lesen Sie das "HEXA-Benutzerhandbuch", bevor Sie das HEXA in Betrieb 
nehmen. Sie können auch im "HEXA Help Center" nachschlagen. at 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie 
HEXA in Betrieb nehmen. Da HEXA einen Hochleistungslaser erzeugt, kann ein 
unsachgemäßer Betrieb zu Bränden, Sehstörungen, Hautverbrennungen, 
Einatmen giftiger Substanzen und anderen schädlichen oder gesundheitss-
chädlichen Auswirkungen auf Personen oder Sachen führen.

Bevor Sie beginnen

Lassen Sie HEXA nicht unbeaufsichtigt laufen. Drücken Sie die Pausetaste, wenn 
Sie sich entfernen müssen.
Blicken Sie nicht in das vom Laser erzeugte Licht, während das Gerät schneidet.
Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Material, das graviert werden soll, bei 
hohen Temperaturen sicher verbrannt werden kann.
HEXA“ přiložené ke stroji, kde najdete další bezpečnostní pokyny.
Halten Sie immer einen zugänglichen, funktionierenden Feuerlöscher am 
Arbeitsplatz bereit.
Demontieren Sie den HEXA nicht ohne vorherige Genehmigung von FLUX.
Bitte lesen Sie das Kapitel "Sicherheitsvorkehrungen" in der "HEXA-Bedienung-
sanleitung", die dem Gerät beiliegt, um weitere Sicherheitshinweise zu erhalten.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

Kurzanleitung (German)



1. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel an der Rückseite des Geräts in die Steckdose.

Bitte lesen Sie das Kapitel "Start" in der "HEXA-Bedienungsanleitung" oder 
schauen Sie im "HEXA Help Center"  unter
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start

19

Kurzanleitung (German)



Setzen Sie die Schelle auf das kleinere Ende des Entlüftungsschlauchs 
und fädeln Sie es zum größeren Ende durch. Stecken Sie das größere 
Ende des Entlüftungsschlauchs in die Abgasöffnung. Ziehen Sie die 
Schelle mit dem mitgelieferten Doppelkopfschlüssel fest, bis der 
Entlüftungsschlauch sicher sitzt.

Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der Netztaste ein. Das erste 
Einschalten kann bis zu zwei Minuten dauern.

Folgen Sie den Anweisungen des Geräts. Weitere Verbindungsmetho-
den finden Sie unter【Connection Settings】 im "HEXA Benutzerhand-
buch". Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich das Gerät und alle 
angeschlossenen Geräte im selben lokalen Netzwerk befinden.

20

3.

4.

2.

* Vor dem Gravieren müssen Sie die Sprache und das Netzwerk auf dem 
Gerät auswählen. Außerdem müssen Sie die Software herunterladen und 
einrichten, um den Computer mit dem Gerät zu verbinden.

Kurzanleitung (German)



Konformitätserklärung

Entsorgung

Hiermit erklären wir in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das 
Produkt mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen 
übereinstimmt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformität-
serklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse 
abrufbar.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA entspricht IEC 60825-1:2014 (Dritte Ausgabe), Klasse 1 
Laserprodukt.

Klasse 1 bietet die höchste Sicherheit. Laser der Klasse 1 sind unter 
"vernünftigerweise vorhersehbaren Bedingungen und bei normalem 
Betrieb" nicht gefährlich. Dies bedeutet, dass das Lasersystem so gekapselt 
ist, dass keine Strahlung austreten kann.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit 
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Es muss bei einem 
zugelassenen örtlichen Sammelsystem abgegeben 
werden. Wenn Sie dieses Verfahren befolgen, tragen Sie 
zum Schutz der Umwelt und der menschlichen 
Gesundheit bei. Das Recycling der Materialien hilft, die 
natürlichen Ressourcen zu erhalten.
* Gültig in den EU-Mitgliedstaaten und in allen Ländern mit 
entsprechender Gesetzgebung.
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Læs "HEXA-brugervejledningen", før du begynder at betjene HEXA.  Du 
kan også se “HEXA Help Center” at https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Læs følgende sikkerhedsanvisninger omhyggeligt, før du betjener HEXA. 
Da HEXA-laseren producerer en laser med høj effekt, kan forkert 
betjening medføre brand, nedsat syn, forbrændinger på huden, 
indånding af giftige stoffer og andre skadelige eller skadelige virkninger 
for personer eller ejendom.

Før du går i gang

Lad ikke HEXA køre uden opsyn. Tryk på pauseknappen, hvis du går.
Kig ikke ind i lyset fra laseren, mens maskinen skærer.
Sørg for, at det materiale, der skal graveres, kan brændes sikkert ved høje 
temperaturer.
Hav altid en tilgængelig, fungerende brandslukker til rådighed på 
arbejdspladsen.
HEXA må ikke skilles ad uden forudgående godkendelse fra FLUX.
Læs kapitlet " Sikkerhedsforskrifter" i "HEXA-brugervejledningen", der er 
vedlagt maskinen, for at få flere sikkerhedsinstruktioner.

⚠
⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Sikkerhedsforskrifter

Hurtigguide (Danish)



1. Sæt strømkablet i maskinen bagpå og i stikkontakten.

Læs kapitlet "Opstart" i "HEXA-brugervejledning", eller du kan også se 
“HEXA Help Center” at https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Opstart

23

Hurtigguide (Danish)



Sæt klemmen på den mindre ende af udluftningsslangen, og træk den 
igennem til den større ende. Sæt den større ende af udluftningsslan-
gen ind i udluftningsåbningen. Spænd klemmen med den 
medfølgende skruenøgle, indtil udluftningsslangen sidder fast.

Tænd maskinen ved at trykke på tænd/sluk-knappen. Den første 
opstart kan tage op til to minutter.

Følg anvisningerne på maskinen. Se【Connection Settings】i 
“HEXA-brugervejledning” for andre forbindelsesmetoder. Sørg for, at 
maskinen og eventuelle tilsluttede enheder er på det samme lokale 
netværk.
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3.

4.

* Før du graverer, skal du vælge sprog og netværk på maskinen. Du skal også 
downloade og konfigurere softwaren for at kunne parre computeren og 
maskinen.

Hurtigguide (Danish)

2.



Overensstemmelseserklæring

Indsamling og behandling

Vi erklærer hermed på eget ansvar, at produktet er i 
overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav. 
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen i sin fulde ordlyd 
findes på følgende internetadresse.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA er i overensstemmelse med IEC 60825-1:2014 (Tredje 
udgave), Klasse 1 laserprodukt.

Klasse 1 giver den højeste sikkerhed. Klasse 1 lasere er ikke farlige 
under “under rimeligt forudsigelige forhold og under normal drift”. Det 
betyder, at lasersystemet er indkapslet på en sådan måde, at ingen 
stråling kan slippe ud.

Dette symbol angiver, at dette produkt ikke må 
bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Det skal 
afleveres til et lokalt godkendt indsamlingssystem. Ved 
at følge denne procedure bidrager du til at beskytte 
miljøet og menneskers sundhed. Genanvendelsen af 
materialerne vil bidrage til at bevare naturressourcerne.
* Gyldig i EU's medlemsstater og i alle lande med 
tilsvarende lovgivning.
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Enne HEXA kasutamist lugege palun läbi “HEXA kasutusjuhend”.
Võite vaadata ka HEXA abikeskust aadressil: 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Enne HEXA kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi järnevad ettevaatusabinõud. 
Kuna HEXA genereerib suure võimsusega laserit, võib vale kasutamine 
põhjustada tulekahju, nägemiskahjustusi, nahapõletusi, mürgiste ainete 
sissehingamist ja muid kahjustusi või kahjulikke tervisemõjusid inimesele 
või varale.

Enne alustamist

Ärge jätke HEXA-t tööle järelevalveta. Kui soovite eemalduda, vajutage paus 
nuppu.
Ärge vaadake laseri tekitatud valgust masina lõikamise ajal.
Veenduge, et graveeritav materjal on kõrgel temperatuuril põletamiseks 
ohutu.
Hoidke tööruumis alati ligipääsetavat ja töötavat tulekustutit.
Ärge võtke HEXA-t lahti ilma FLUX-i eelneva loata.
Täiendavate ettevaatusabinõude saamiseks lugege palun masinale lisatud 
"HEXA kasutusjuhendi" peatükki "Ohutusjuhised".

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Ettevaatusabinõud

Kiirjuhend (Estonian)



1. Ühendage toitejuhe masina tagaossa ja pistikupessa.

Lugege "HEXA kasutusjuhendi" peatükki "Alustamine" või vaadake "HEXA 
abikeskust" aadressil: https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Alustamine
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Kiirjuhend (Estonian)



Asetage klamber õhutusvooliku väiksemale otsale ja keerake kuni 
suurema otsani. Asetage õhutusvooliku suurem ots väljalaskeavasse. 
Pingutage klambrit kaasasoleva topeltpeaga mutrivõtmega, kuni 
õhutusvoolik on kinnitatud.

Lülitage masin sisse, vajutades toitenuppu. Esimene käivitamine võib 
kesta kuni kaks minutit.

Järgige masina juhiseid. Teiste ühendusviiside kohta vaadake "HEXA 
kasutusjuhendi" jaotist 【Connection Settings】. Veenduge, et masin ja 
kõik seadmed oleksid samas kohtvõrgus.
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3.

4.

*  Enne graveerimist peate valima masina keele ja võrgu. Arvuti ja masina 
sidumiseks peate ka tarkvara alla laadima ja seadistama.

2.

Kiirjuhend (Estonian)



Този символ указва, че продуктът не трябва да се 
изхвърля заедно с битовите отпадъци. Той трябва да 
бъде върнат в оторизирана локална система за 
разделно сметосъбиране. Спазвайки тази процедура, 
вие ще допринесете за опазването на околната среда и 
човешкото здраве. Рециклирането на материалите ще 
спомогне за опазването на природните ресурси.

* Валидно в страните членки на ЕС и във всяка страна със 
съответното законодателство.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Kogumine ja töötlemine

Käesolevaga kinnitame oma ainuvastutusel, et toode 
vastab olulistele nõuetele. EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni 
täistekst on saadaval järgmisel veebiaadressil:
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA vastab standarditele IEC 60825-1:2014 (kolmas väljaanne), 1. 
klassi lasertoode.

1. klass pakub kõrgeimat ohutust. 1. klassi laserid ei ole ohtlikud 
"mõistlikult ettenähtavatel tingimustel ja normaalse töö ajal". See 
tähendab, et lasersüsteem on kapseldatud nii, et kiirgus ei pääse välja.

See sümbol näitab, et seda toodet ei tohi ära visata 
koos olmejäätmetega. See tuleb tagastada kohalikku 
volitatud kogumissüsteemi. Seda protseduuri järgides 
aitate kaasa keskkonna ja inimeste tervise kaitsele. 
Materjalide ringlussevõtt aitab säästa loodusvarasid.

* Kehtib EL-i liikmesriikides ja igas riigis, kus on vastavad 
õigusaktid.
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Lea el "manual de usuario de HEXA" antes de comenzar a operar la HEXA. 
También puede consultar el «Centro de ayuda de HEXA» en 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Lea atentamente las siguientes precauciones antes de operar la HEXA. 
Dado que el HEXA genera un láser de alta potencia, un funcionamiento 
inadecuado puede provocar incendios, discapacidad visual, quemaduras 
en la piel, inhalación de sustancias tóxicas y otros efectos nocivos o 
adversos para la salud de la persona o la propiedad.

Antes de comenzar

No deje la HEXA funcionando desatendida. Presione pausa si necesita 
alejarse.
No mire fijamente la luz producida por el láser mientras la máquina está 
cortando.
Confirme que el material a grabar sea seguro para quemar a altas 
temperaturas.
Tenga siempre un extintor de incendios accesible y funcional en el espacio 
de trabajo.
No desmonte el HEXA sin la autorización previa de FLUX.
Lea el capítulo "Precauciones de seguridad" del «manual de usuario HEXA» 
adjunto a la máquina para obtener más instrucciones de seguridad.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Precauciones de seguridad

Guia rápida (Spanish)



1. Enchufe el cable de alimentación en la parte posterior de la máquina y  
    en la toma de corriente.

Lea el capítulo «Inicio» del «manual del usuario de HEXA» o también 
puede consultar el "Centro de ayuda de HEXA" en
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Comenzar
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Guia rápida (Spanish)



Coloque la abrazadera en el extremo más pequeño de la manguera de 
ventilación y enrosque hasta el extremo más grande. Coloque el 
extremo más grande de la manguera de ventilación en el puerto de 
escape. Apriete la abrazadera con la llave de doble cabeza provista 
hasta que la manguera de ventilación esté asegurada.

Encienda la máquina pulsando el botón de encendido/apagado. La 
primera puesta en marcha puede tardar hasta dos minutos.

Sigue las indicaciones de la máquina. Consulte Configuración de      
【Connection Settings】 en el «manual del usuario de HEXA» para 
conocer otros métodos de conexión. Asegúrese de que la máquina y 
cualquier dispositivo conectado estén en la misma red de área local.
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3.

4.

* Antes de grabar, debe seleccionar el idioma y la red en la máquina. También 
debe descargar y configurar el software para emparejar el ordenador y la 
máquina.

2.

Guia rápida (Spanish)



Declaración de conformidad

Recolección y tratamiento

Declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que el 
producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales. El texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad UE está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de correo Internet.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

La HEXA FLUX cumple con IEC 60825-1:2014 (tercera edición), producto 
láser de clase 1.

La clase 1 ofrece la más alta seguridad. Los láseres de clase 1 no son 
peligrosos en «condiciones razonablemente previsibles y durante el 
funcionamiento normal». Esto significa que el sistema de láser está 
encapsulado de una manera que ninguna radiación puede escapar.

Este símbolo indica que este producto no debe 
desecharse con la basura doméstica. Debe devolverse a 
un sistema de recolección local autorizado. Al seguir 
este procedimiento, contribuirá a la protección del 
medio ambiente y la salud humana. El reciclaje de los 
materiales ayudará a conservar los recursos naturales.
* Válido en los estados miembros de la UE y en cualquier 
país con la legislación correspondiente.
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Ole hyvä, ja lue “HEXA-käyttöopas” ennen HEXA:n käytön aloitusta.           
Voit myös tukeutua “HEXA-tukikeskukseen” osoitteessa                        
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Lue seuraavat turvaohjeet huolellisesti ennen HEXA:n käyttöä. Koska 
HEXA tuottaa suuritehoisen laserin, virheellinen käyttö voi aiheuttaa 
tulipalon, näkövamman, ihon palovammoja, myrkyllisten aineiden 
hengittämisen ja muita haitallisia terveysvaikutuksia henkilölle tai 
omaisuudelle.

Ennen Aloittamista

Älä jätä HEXAa toimimaan ilman valvontaa. Paina tauko-nappia, jos sinun on 
poistuttava.
Älä tuijota laserin tuottamaa valoa koneen toiminnan aikana.
Varmista, että kaiverrettava materiaali on turvallinen korkeissa 
lämpötiloissa.
Varmista, että työtilassa on aina käytettävissä oleva toimiva palosammutin.
Älä pura HEXAa ilman FLUXin lupaa.
Lue lisää turvaohjeita koneeseen liitetyn HEXA-käyttöoppaan luvusta 
"Turvaohjeet".

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Turvaohjeet

Pikaopas (Finnish)



1. Kytke virtajohto koneen takaosaan ja pistorasiaan.

Lue "HEXA-käyttöoppaan" luku "Käynnistäminen" tai voit myös tutustua 
"HEXA-tukikeskukseen" osoitteessa https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Käynnistäminen
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Pikaopas (Finnish)



Aseta puristin tuuletusletkun pienempään päähän ja pujota se putken 
läpi leveämpään päähän. Aseta tuuletusletkun suurempi pää laitteen 
poistoaukon ympärille. Kiristä puristin mukana toimitetulla 
kaksoispääavaimella, kunnes tuuletusletku on kiinnitetty.

Käynnistä kone painamalla virtapainiketta. Ensimmäinen käynnistys voi 
kestää jopa kaksi minuuttia.

Noudata koneen ohjeita. Katso "HEXA-käyttöoppaan" kohdasta            
【Connection Settings】 muista liitäntätavoista. Varmista, että laite ja 
kaikki liitetyt laitteet ovat samassa lähiverkossa.
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3.

4.

* Ennen kaivertamista sinun on valittava kieli ja verkko koneelta. Sinun on 
myös ladattava ja määritettävä ohjelmisto, jotta voit muodostaa pariliitoksen 
tietokoneen ja HEXAn välillä.

2.

Pikaopas (Finnish)



Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Hävitys ja Kierrättäminen

Vakuutamme täten omalla vastuullamme, että tuote on 
olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmu-
kaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavilla 
seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA noudattaa standardeja IEC 60825-1:2014 (kolmas painos), 
Luokan 1 Lasertuote.

Luokka 1 tarjoaa korkeimman turvallisuuden. Luokan 1 laserit eivät 
ole vaarallisia "kohtuullisen ennakoitavissa olosuhteissa ja normaalin 
käytön aikana". Tämä tarkoittaa, että laserjärjestelmä on kapseloitu siten, 
ettei säteilyä pääse karkaamaan.

Tämä symboli osoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Se on palautettava 
paikalliselle valtuutetulle kierrätystoimijalle. 
Noudattamalla tätä menettelyä autat ympäristön ja 
ihmisten terveyden suojelua. Materiaalien 
kierrättäminen auttaa säästämään luonnonvaroja.
* Voimassa EU-maissa ja kaikissa maissa, joissa on vastaava 
lainsäädäntö.
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Veuillez lire le "Manuel d’utilisation HEXA" avant de commencer à utiliser 
HEXA. Vous pouvez également consulter le "Centre d'aide HEXA" à l'adresse 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Veuillez lire attentivement les précautions de sécurité suivantes avant 
d'utiliser HEXA. Étant donné que l'HEXA génère un laser de haute puissance, 
une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner un incendie, une déficience visuelle, 
des brûlures de la peau, l'inhalation de substances toxiques et d'autres 
effets nocifs ou indésirables sur la santé des personnes ou des biens.

Avant de commencer

Ne laissez pas HEXA allumé sans surveillance. Appuyez sur la touche pause si 
vous devez vous éloigner.
Ne fixez pas la lumière produite par le laser pendant que la machine procède 
à la découpe.
Veuillez vérifier que le matériau à graver pourra être brûlé sans danger à des 
températures élevées.
Toujours disposer d’un extincteur accessible et en état de marche dans 
l'espace de travail.
Ne pas démonter HEXA sans l'autorisation préalable de FLUX.
Veuillez lire le chapitre " Précautions de sécurité " du " manuel d'utilisation 
HEXA " joint à la machine pour consulter l’ensemble des consignes de 
sécurité.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Précautions de sécurité

Guide rapide (French)



1. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation à l'arrière de la machine et dans la 
    prise de courant.

Veuillez consulter le chapitre "Démarrage" du "Manuel de l'utilisateur HEXA" 
ou vous pouvez également consulter le "Centre d'aide HEXA" à l'adresse 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Démarrage
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Guide rapide (French)



Placez le collier de serrage sur la plus petite extrémité du tuyau de 
ventilation et enfilez-le jusqu'à la plus grande extrémité. Placez l'extrémité 
la plus grande du tuyau de ventilation dans l'orifice d'échappement. 
Serrez le collier de serrage à l'aide de la clé à double tête fournie jusqu'à 
ce que le tuyau de ventilation soit bien fixé.

Mettez la machine sous tension en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation. 
Le premier démarrage peut prendre jusqu'à deux minutes.

Suivez les instructions de la machine. Veuillez vous reporter aux               
【Connection Settings】dans le "Manuel d’utilisation HEXA" pour connaître 
les autres méthodes de connexion. Assurez-vous que la machine et tous 
les appareils connectés se trouvent sur le même réseau local.
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3.

4.

* Avant de graver, vous devez sélectionner la langue et le réseau sur la 
machine. Vous devez également télécharger et configurer le logiciel afin 
d'associer l'ordinateur et la machine.

2.

Guide rapide (French)



Déclaration de conformité

Collecte et traitement

Par la présente, nous déclarons sous notre seule 
responsabilité que le produit est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles. Le texte intégral de la déclaration 
de conformité de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse internet 
suivante. https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA er i overensstemmelse med IEC 60825-1:2014 (Tredje udgave), 
Klasse 1 laserprodukt.

La classe 1 offre la plus grande sécurité. Les lasers de classe 1 sont sans 
danger dans "des conditions raisonnablement prévisibles et en 
fonctionnement normal". Cela signifie que le système laser est encapsulé de 
manière à ce qu'aucun rayonnement ne puisse s'échapper.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté 
avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit être remis à un système 
de collecte local disposant d’autorisation. En suivant cette 
procédure, vous contribuerez à la protection de 
l'environnement et de la santé humaine. Le recyclage des 
matériaux permettra de préserver les ressources 
naturelles.
* Valable dans les États membres de l'UE et dans tout pays 
disposant d'une législation correspondante.
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Παρακαλώ διαβάστε το «Εγχειρίδιο Χρήσης HEXA» πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το HEXA. Μπορείτε επίσης να συμβουλευτείτε το «Κέντρο Βοήθειας HEXA» 
στη διεύθυνση https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Παρακαλώ διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις ακόλουθες προειδοποιήσεις 
ασφαλείας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το HEXA. Καθώς το HEXA παράγει 
λέιζερ υψηλής ισχύος, τυχόν λανθασμένος χειρισμός ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσει φωτιά,  προβλήματα όρασης, εγκαύματα, εισπνοή τοξικών 
ουσιών, και άλλες ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες στην υγεία ή την περιουσία 
του ατόμου. 

Πριν ξεκινήσετε

Μην αφήνετε το HEXA σε λειτουργία χωρίς επίβλεψη. Πατήστε παύση αν 
χρειάζεται να απομακρυνθείτε. 
Μην κοιτάζετε το φως που παράγεται από το λέιζερ όταν κόβει το μηχάνημα. 
Παρακαλώ επιβεβαιώστε πως το προς χάραξη υλικό είναι κατάλληλο προς 
καύση σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίας. 
Πάντα να έχετε έναν διαθέσιμο και λειτουργικό πυροσβεστήρα στον χώρο 
εργασίας σας. 
Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε το HEXA χωρίς προηγούμενη άδεια από την FLUX.
Για επιπρόσθετες οδηγίες ασφαλείας, παρακαλώ διαβάστε το κεφάλαιο 
«Προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας» στο «Εγχειρίδιο Χρήσης HEXA» που θα βρείτε 
στη συσκευασία της μηχανής.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Προειδοποιήσεις Ασφαλείας

Σύντομος Οδηγός (Greek)



1. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας με το πίσω μέρος του μηχανήματος 
    και με την πρίζα. 

Παρακαλώ διαβάστε το κεφάλαιο «Έναρξη λειτουργίας» στο «Εγχειρίδιο 
Χρήσης HEXA» ή εναλλακτικά συμβουλευτείτε το «Κέντρο Βοήθειας HEXA» 
στη διεύθυνση https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Έναρξη Λειτουργίας
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Σύντομος Οδηγός (Greek)



Τοποθετήστε το σφιγκτήρα στο μικρότερο άκρο του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα 
εξαερισμού και περάστε το στο μεγαλύτερο άκρο. Τοποθετήστε το 
μεγαλύτερο άκρο του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα εξαερισμού στη θύρα 
εξαερισμού. Σφίξτε το σφιγκτήρα χρησιμοποιώντας το διπλό κλειδί που 
παρέχεται, μέχρι να ασφαλίσει ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εξαερισμού. 

Ενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα πατώντας το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης. Η 
πρώτη εκκίνηση ενδέχεται να διαρκέσει μέχρι δύο λεπτά.

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του μηχανήματος. Για εναλλακτικές μεθόδους 
σύνδεσης, παρακαλώ συμβουλευτείτε τις [Connection Settings] που θα 
βρείτε στο «Εγχειρίδιο Χρήσης HEXA». Βεβαιωθείτε πως το μηχάνημα 
και άλλες συνδεδεμένες συσκευές βρίσκονται στο ίδιο τοπικό δίκτυο. 
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4.

* Πριν την χάραξη, πρέπει να επιλέξετε την γλώσσα και το δίκτυο του 
μηχανήματος. Για να συνδέσετε το μηχάνημα με τον υπολογιστή, πρέπει επίσης 
να κάνετε λήψη του λογισμικού και να το ρυθμίσετε.

2.

Σύντομος Οδηγός (Greek)



Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης

Συλλογή και Διαχείριση

Με το παρόν, δηλώνουμε κατ’ αποκλειστική ευθύνη μας 
πως το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις απαραίτητες 
απαιτήσεις. Μπορείτε να βρείτε το πλήρες κείμενο της 
δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης κατά ΕΕ που είναι διαθέσιμο 
στην ακόλουθο ιστότοπο.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

Η FLUX HEXA συμμορφώνεται με τις οδηγίες IEC 60825-1:2014 (Τρίτη 
Έκδοση), Προϊόν Λέιζερ Τάξεως 1.

Η Τάξη 1 προσφέρει την ύψιστη ασφάλεια. Τα λέιζερ Τάξεως 1 δεν 
θεωρούνται επικίνδυνα υπό «λογικά προβλέψιμες συνθήκες και κατά την 
διάρκεια κανονικής λειτουργίας». Αυτό σημαίνει πως το σύστημα λέιζερ 
διαθέτει περίβλημα που δεν επιτρέπει τυχόν διαφυγή ραδιενέργειας.

Το σύμβολο αυτό σηματοδοτεί πως το παρόν προϊόν δεν 
μπορεί να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Πρέπει να επιστραφεί σε ένα τοπικό, εξουσιοδοτημένο 
σημείο συλλογής. Ακολουθώντας αυτήν την διαδικασία, 
θα συμβάλλετε στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και 
της ανθρώπινης υγείας. Η ανακύκλωση των υλικών 
συμβάλλει στην εξοικονόμηση των φυσικών πόρων.
* Ισχύει για τις χώρες-μέλη της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης και για 
τις χώρες με αντίστοιχη νομοθεσία. 
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Σύντομος Οδηγός (Greek)
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कृपया HEXA का संचालन करना शुरू करने से पहले "HEXA यूजर मैनुअल" पढ़े ं। 
आप https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us पर "HEXA सहायता केंद्र" का भी संदर्भ 
ले सकते हैं।

कृपया HEXA को संचालित करने से पहले निम्नलिखित सुरक्षा सावधानियों को ध्यान से पढ़े ं। 
चूंकि HEXA एक उच्च शक्ति लेजर उत्पन्न करता है, इसलिए अनुचित ऑपरेशन के परिणामस्वरूप 
आग, दृष्टि हानि, त्वचा की जलन, विषाक्त पदार्थों का साँस में जाना, और व्यक्ति या संपत्ति के 
लिए अन्य हानिकारक या प्रतिकूल स्वास्थ्य प्रभाव हो सकते हैं।

शुरू करने से पहले

HEXA के संचालन को लावारिस न छोड़े ं। अगर आपको दूर जाने की जरूरत हो तो पॉज दबाएं।
जब मशीन काट रही हो उस समय लेजर द्वारा उत्पन्न प्रकाश को टकटकी लगा कर न देखें।
कृपया पुष्टि करें कि उत्कीर्ण की जाने वाली सामग्री उच्च तापमान पर जलाने के लिए सुरक्षित 
होगी।
कार्यक्षेत्र में हमेशा एक सुलभ, कार्यशील अग्निशामक यंत्र रखें।
FLUX से पूर्व प्राधिकरण के बिना HEXA को वियोजित (disassemble) न करें।
कृपया अधिक सुरक्षा निर्देशों के लिए मशीन से जुड़े "HEXA यूजर मैनुअल" का "सुरक्षा 
सावधानियां" अध्याय पढ़े ं।

⚠
⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

सुरक्षा सावधानियां

त्वरित मार ्गदर ्शिका (Hindi)



1. मशीन के पीछे और आउटलेट में पावर कॉर्ड को प्लग करें।

कृपया "HEXA यूजर मैनुअल" का " शुरू करें " अध्याय पढ़े ं या आप
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us पर "HEXA सहायता केंद्र" का भी संदर्भ ले 
सकते हैं।

शुरू करें
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त्वरित मार ्गदर ्शिका (Hindi)



क्लैंप को वेंट होज़ के छोटे सिरे पर रखें और बड़े सिरे तक थ्रेड करें। वेंट नली के बड़े सिरे को 
एग्जॉस्ट पोर्ट में रखें। वेंट नली सुरक्षित होने तक दिए गए डबल हेड रिंच का उपयोग करके 
क्लैंप को कस लें।

पावर बटन दबाकर मशीन को चालू करें। पहली बार शुरू होने में दो मिनट तक का समय लग सकता 
है।

मशीन संकेतों का पालन करें। कृपया अन्य कनेक्शन विधियों के लिए "HEXA यूजर मैनुअल" में 
【Connection Settings】 देखें। सुनिश्चित करें कि मशीन और कोई भी कनेक्टेड डिवाइस 
एक ही लोकल एरिया नेटवर्क पर हैं।
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3.

4.

* उत्कीर्णन से पहले, आपको मशीन पर भाषा और नेटवर्क का चयन करना होगा। आपको कंप्यूटर और 
मशीन को पेयर करने के लिए सॉफ़्टवेयर को डाउनलोड और सेट अप भी करना होगा।

2.

त्वरित मार ्गदर ्शिका (Hindi)



अनुरूपता की घोषणा

संग्रह और उपचार

हम एतद्द्वारा अपनी एकमात्र जिम्मेदारी के तहत घोषणा करते हैं कि यह 
उत्पाद जरुरी आवश्यकताओं के अनुपालन में है। अनुरूपता सम्बंधी यूरोपीय 
संघ की घोषणा का पूरा टेक्स्ट निम्नलिखित इंटरनेट पते पर उपलब्ध है।

FLUX HEXA IEC 60825-1: 2014 (तीसरा संस्करण), क्लास 1 लेजर उत्पाद का अनुपालन 
करता है।

क्लास 1 उच्चतम सुरक्षा प्रदान करता है। क्लास 1 के लेजर "उचित रूप से दूरदर्शितापूर्ण 
परिस्थितियों और सामान्य ऑपरेशन के दौरान" खतरनाक नहीं हैं। इसका मतलब है कि लेजर 
सिस्टम इस तरह से एनकैप्सुलेट किया गया है कि कोई भी रेडिएशन बाहर नहीं निकल सकता है।

यह प्रतीक इंगित करता है कि इस उत्पाद को घरेलू कचरे के साथ नहीं 
निपटाया जाना चाहिए। इसे एक स्थानीय अधिकृत संग्रह प्रणाली में वापस 
किया जाना है। इस प्रक्रिया का पालन करके आप पर्यावरण और मानव 
स्वास्थ्य की सुरक्षा में योगदान देंगे। सामग्रियों के पुनर्चक्रण से 
प्राकृतिक संसाधनों के संरक्षण में मदद मिलेगी।

* यूरोपीय संघ के सदस्य राज्यों में और इसी कानून के साथ किसी भी देश में 
मान्य है।
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त्वरित मार ्गदर ्शिका (Hindi)
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Pročitajte “HEXA upute za uporabu” prije početka rada HEXA. 
Možete pogledati i “HEXA centar za pomoć” na
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pažljivo pročitajte sigurnosne upute u nastavku prije početka rada HEXA. 
Budući da HEXA stvara laser velike snage, neodgovarajuće upravljanje 
može uzrokovati požar, oštećenje vida, opekline kože, udisanje otrovnih 
tvari i druge štetne ili neželjene posljedice na zdravlje ljudi ili na imovinu.

Prije početka uporabe

Ne ostavljajte HEXA da radi bez nadzora. Pritisnite pauzu ako se morate 
odmaknuti.
Nemojte gledati u svjetlo koje proizvodi laser dok uređaj siječe.
Provjerite je li materijal koji ćete gravirati siguran tijekom gorenja na 
visokim temperaturama.
U radnom prostoru uvijek imajte dostupan i ispravan protupožarni aparat.
Nemojte rastavljati HEXA bez prethodnog odobrenja tvrtke FLUX.
Za više sigurnosnih uputa pročitajte i poglavlje "Mjere sigurnosti" u "HEXA 
uputama za uporabu" priloženim uz uređaj.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Mjere sigurnosti

Brzi vodič (Croatian)



1. Uključite kabel za napajanje u stražnji dio stroja i u utičnicu.

Pročitajte poglavlje "Početak rada" u "HEXA uputama za uporabu" ili 
možete pogledati “HEXA centar za pomoć” na 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Početak rada
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Brzi vodič (Croatian)



Postavite stezaljku na tanji kraj crijeva za ventilaciju i provucite je do 
debljeg kraja. Postavite deblji kraj crijeva za ventilaciju na izlaz za ispuh. 
Pritegnite stezaljku koristeći dvostrani ključ, sve dok crijevo za 
ventilaciju ne bude pričvršćeno.

Uključite uređaj pritiskom gumba za pokretanje. Prvo pokretanje može 
trajati do dvije minute.

Pratite upute na uređaju. Pogledajte【Connection Settings】u “HEXA 
uputama za uporabu” za druge načine povezivanja. Provjerite jesu li 
stroj i drugi povezani uređaji na istoj lokalnoj mreži.
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3.

4.

* Prije graviranja, na stroju morate odabrati jezik i mrežu. Morate preuzeti i 
namjestiti softver, kako biste mogli upariti računalo i stroj.

2.

Brzi vodič (Croatian)



Izjava o sukladnosti

Prikupljanje i postupanje

Ovim putem izjavljujemo, na našu isključivu 
odgovornost, da je proizvod u skladu s osnovnim 
zahtjevima. Puni tekst EU deklaracije o sukladnosti 
dostupan je na sljedećoj mrežnoj adresi.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA u skladu je s IEC 60825-1:2014 (treće izdanje), laserski 
proizvod klase 1.

Klasa 1 pruža najvišu sigurnost. Laseri klase 1 nisu opasni pod 
“razumno predvidivim uvjetima i tijekom normalnog rada”. To znači da je 
laserski sustav učahuren na način da zračenje ne može pobjeći.

Ovaj simbol ukazuje da se ovaj proizvod ne smije bacati 
s kućnim otpadom. Mora ga se vratiti u lokalni ovlašteni 
sustav prikupljanja. Prateći ovu proceduru, doprinijet 
ćete zaštiti okoliša i ljudskog zdravlja. Recikliranje 
materijala pomoći će u očuvanju prirodnih resursa.

* Vrijedi u zemljama članicama EU i u bilo kojoj zemlji s 
odgovarajućom legislativom.
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Brzi vodič (Croatian)
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Kérjük, tanulmányozza a HEXA használati útmutatót a HEXA használatának 
megkezdése előtt. Fordulhat akár a HEXA súgójához is, ami a következő 
címen található: https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen a következő biztonsági utasításokat a HEXA 
használatát megelőzően. Mivel a HEXA a használat során nagy 
teljesítményű lézerfényt gerjeszt ezért a nem megfelelő használat akár 
tűzzel, látáskárosodással, égéssel, káros anyagok belégzésével és más az 
egészségre káros következményekkel járhat.

Az indítás előtt

Ne hagyja, hogy a HEXA felügyelet nélkül dolgozzon. Ha nem tud mellette 
maradni, akkor nyomja meg a szüneteltetés gombot.
Ne nézzen közvetlenül a lézer által kibocsátott fénybe, amikor a gép éppen 
vág.
Kérjük, ellenőrizze, hogy az anyag, amit felhasználni készül kibírja a magas 
hőmérsékletet is.
A munkahelyen mindig legyen a közelben egy működő tűzoltóberendezés.
Ne szerelje szét a HEXA a FLUX előzetes beleegyezése nélkül.
Kérjük, olvassa el a Biztonsági óvintézkedések fejezetet a HEXA használati 
útmutatóban, ha további biztonsági útmutatóra lenne szüksége.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Biztonsági óvintézkedések

Használati útmutató (Hungarian)



1. Dugja be a kábelt a gép hátsó részébe, valamint a konnektorba.

Kérjük, olvassa el a HEXA használati útmutató Indítás című fejezetét, 
fordulhat akár a HEXA súgójához is, ami a következő címen található: 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Indítás
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Használati útmutató (Hungarian)



Helyezze a fogót a szellőzőcső kisebb végébe, majd húzza át a 
nagyobb végéig. A nagyobb végét helyezze a kivezető nyílásba. 
Szorítsa meg a fogót a biztosított kétfejű csavarkulcs segítségével, 
amíg a cső megfelelően nincs rögzítve.

Kapcsolja be a gépet a bekapcsolás gomb megnyomásával. Az első 
indítás akár két percet is igénybe vehet.

Kövesse a gép utasításait. Ha más csatlakoztatási módok is érdeklik, 
akkor erről a HEXA használati útmutató 【Connection Settings】 
részében olvashat többet. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a gép és a hozzá 
csatlakoztatott egyéb eszközök is ugyanazon a helyi hálózaton vannak.
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4.

* A bevésés előtt még ki kell választania a gépen a nyelvet és a hálózatot. 
Továbbá, le kell töltenie és telepítenie kell a szoftvert, hogy párosíthassa a 
számítógépet és a gépet.

2.

Használati útmutató (Hungarian)



Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

Összegyűjtés és kezelés

Felelősségünk teljes tudatában kijelentjük, hogy a 
termék megfelel az alapvető követelményeknek. A teljes 
EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozathoz ezen Internet címen 
keresztül lehet hozzáférni.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

A FLUX HEXA megfelel a következőknek: IEC 60825-1:2014 (Harmadik 
kiadás), osztály 1 Lézertermék.

Az osztály 1 biztosítja a legnagyobb biztonságot. Az osztály 1 lézerek 
nem veszélyesek „észszerűen előrelátható körülmények között és normál 
működtetés során”. Ez azt jelenti, hogy a lézerrendszer olyan módon van 
beburkolva, hogy semennyi sugárzás sem juthat ki.

Ez a jel a terméken azt jelenti, hogy nem szabad 
háztartási hulladékként kezelni. Egy helyi erre 
felhatalmazással rendelkező gyűjtőhelyen kell leadni. Ha 
követi ezt a folyamatot, akkor ön is hozzájárul a 
környezet és az emberi egészség megőrzéséhez. Az 
anyagok újrahasznosítása segíti a természetes források 
megőrzését.
* Az EU tagállamokban érvényes, valamint olyan 
országokban, amelyek hasonló jogszabályokkal rendelkeznek.
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Használati útmutató (Hungarian)
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Harap membaca "manual pengguna HEXA" sebelum mengoperasikan HEXA. 
Anda juga dapat merujuk ke "Pusat Bantuan HEXA" di                                   
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us  

Harap membaca tindakan pencegahan untuk keselamatan berikut ini 
sebelum mengoperasikan HEXA. Karena HEXA menghasilkan laser 
bertenaga tinggi, pengoperasian yang tidak wajar dapat menimbulkan 
percikan api, kerusakan penglihatan, kulit terbakar, inhalasi zat-zat 
berbahaya, dan efek-efek berbahaya lainnya kepada seseorang atau 
sesuatu.

Sebelum Memulai

Jangan tinggalkan HEXA saat sedang beroperasi. Harap tunda operasi jika 
Anda meninggalkan lokasi.
Jangan menatap cahaya yang dihasilkan oleh laser saat mesin sedang 
memotong.
Harap pastikan bahwa material yang akan diukir aman untuk dibakar dalam 
temperatur tinggi.
Selalu sediakan alat pemadam api yang berfungsi dan dapat diakses di 
dalam lokasi kerja.
Jangan membongkar HEXA tanpa izin sebelumnya dari FLUX.
Harap membaca bagian "Tindakan-Tindakan Pencegahan Untuk 
Keselamatan" dari "manual pengguna HEXA" yang terikat di badan mesin 
untuk instruksi keamanan lebih lanjut.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Tindakan-Tindakan Pencegahan Untuk Keselamatan

Panduan Cepat (Indonesian)



1. Tancapkan kabel daya ke bagian belakang mesin dan colokan.

Harap membaca bagian "Mulai" dari "manual pengguna HEXA" atau Anda 
juga dapat merujuk ke "Pusat Bantuan HEXA" di 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Mulai
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Panduan Cepat (Indonesian)



Letakkan klem di ujung selang ventilasi yang lebih kecil dan 
sambungkan ke ujung yang lebih besar. Letakkan ujung dari selang 
ventilasi yang lebih besar ke dalam salur buang. Kencangkan klem 
menggunakan kunci pas kepala ganda yang disediakan hingga selang 
ventilasi aman terpasang.

Nyalakan mesin dengan menekan tombol daya. Pemulaian awal dapat 
memakan waktu hingga dua menit.

Ikuti instruksi yang ditampilkan mesin. Harap merujuk ke 【Connection 
Settings】 dari "manual pengguna HEXA" untuk metode koneksi 
lainnya. Pastikan mesin dan semua perangkat yang terhubung berada 
di dalam jaringan area lokal yang sama.
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4.

* Sebelum mengukir, Anda harus memilih bahasa dan jaringan pada mesin. 
Anda juga harus mengunduh dan menyetel perangkat lunak untuk 
memasangkan komputer dan mesin.

2.

Panduan Cepat (Indonesian)



Pernyataan Kepatuhan

Pembuangan dan Penanganan

Kami dengan ini menyatakan di bawah tanggung jawab 
kami sendiri bahwa produk ini sesuai dengan 
persyaratan-persyaratan wajib. Teks lengkap dari 
pernyataan kepatuhan UE tersedia di alamat internet 
berikut ini. https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA mematuhi IEC 60825-1:2014 (Edisi Ketiga), Class 1 Laser 
Product.

Class 1 memberikan keamanan tertinggi. Laser Class 1 tidak 
berbahaya dalam "kondisi-kondisi layak yang dapat diduga dan saat 
operasi normal". Artinya bahwa sistem laser ini tertampung dalam cara 
yang tidak membiarkan radiasi keluar.

Simbol ini mengindikasikan bahwa produk ini tidak dapat 
dibuang bersamaan dengan limbah rumah tangga. 
Produk ini harus dikembalikan ke sistem pembuangan 
lokal yang memiliki izin. Dengan mengikuti prosedur ini 
Anda akan berkontribusi pada perlindungan kesehatan 
lingkungan dan manusia. Mendaur ulang material-material 
produk ini akan membantu menjaga sumber daya alam.
* Berlaku di negara-negara anggota UE dan di negara mana 
pun dengan perundang-undangan yang sama.
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Panduan Cepat (Indonesian)
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Vinsamlegast lestu  „HEXA notendaleiðbeiningar“ áður en þú byrjar að 
nota HEXA. Þú getur líka kíkt á „HEXA Hjálparmiðstöðina“ á 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Vinsamlegast lestu öryggisábendingarnar hér á eftir vandlega áður en þú 
byrjar að nota HEXA. Þar sem HEXA býr til öflugan leysigeisla getur röng 
notkun leitt til bruna, sjónskerðingar, brunasára, innöndunar á eitruðum 
efnum og annars skaða fyrir fólk og hluti.

Áður en þú byrjar

Ekki hafa HEXA í gangi án eftirlits. Ýttu á pásu takkann ef þú þarft að 
bregða þér frá.
Ekki stara á ljósið frá leysigeislanum þegar vélin er að skera.
Vinsamlegast gakktu úr skugga um að efnið sem á að letra þoli hátt 
hitastig.
Hafðu alltaf aðgengi að virku slökkvitæki á vinnusvæðinu.
Ekki taka HEXA í sundur án þess að hafa fengið leyfi frá FLUX.
Vinsamlegast lestu kaflann „Öryggisábendingar“  í „HEXA notendaleiðbeini-
ngunum“ sem fylgir með vélinni til að nálgast frekari öryggisleiðbeingar.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Öryggisábendingar

Stuttar leiðbeiningar (Icelandic)



1. Stingdu rafmagnssnúrunni í samband aftan á tækinu og í innstungu.

Vinsamlegast lestu kaflann „Byrja“ í „HEXA notendaleiðbeiningunum“ eða 
ráðfærðu þig við „HEXA Hjálparmiðstöðina“ á 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Byrja
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Stuttar leiðbeiningar (Icelandic)



Settu klemmuna á minni endann á útblástursslöngunni og þræddu að 
stærri endanum. Settu stærri enda útblástursslöngunnar í 
útblásturshólfið. Hertu á klemmunni með tvöfalda lyklinum sem fylgdi 
með þar til slangan er föst.

Kveiktu á vélinni með því að ýta á kveikja takkann. Það getur tekið allt að 
tvær mínútur að ræsa vélina í fyrsta sinn.

Fylgdu leiðbeiningunum frá vélinni. Vinsamlegast ráðfærðu þig við      
【Connection Settings】í „HEXA notendaleiðbeiningunum“ til að sjá 
fleiri leiðir til að tengjast. Gakktu úr skugga um að vélin og öll tengd 
tæki séu á sama staðarneti.
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3.

4.

* Þú verður að velja tungumál og net á vélinni áður en þú letrar. Þú þarft 
einnig að sækja og setja upp hugbúnaðinn til að para tölvuna og vélina.

2.

Stuttar leiðbeiningar (Icelandic)



Samræmisyfirlýsing

Söfnun og meðhöndlum

Við lýsum hér með yfir á eigin ábyrgð að varan stenst 
nauðsynlegar kröfur. Allur texti ESB samræmisyfirlýsing-
arinnar er að finna á eftirfarandi vefslóð.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA samræmist IEC 60825-1:2014 (Þriðja útgáfa), Flokkur 1 
Leysivörur.

Flokkur 1 býður upp á mesta öryggið. Leysar í flokki 1 eru ekki 
hættulegir í „sæmilega fyrirsjáanlegum aðstæðum og við venjulega 
notkun“. Þetta þýðir að leysirkerfið er hjúpað þannig að engin geislun 
sleppur út.

Þetta tákn þýðir að vörunni eigi ekki að farga með 
heimilisúrgangi. Henni þarf að skila á staðbundinn 
söfnunarstað með tilskilin leyfi. Með því að fylgja þessu 
stuðlar þú vernd umhverfisins og mannlegrar heilsu. 
Endurvinnsla efnanna mun aðstoða við að minnka 
ágang á náttúruauðlindir.

* Gildir í aðildarríkjum ESB og löndum með samsvarandi 
löggjöf.
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Stuttar leiðbeiningar (Icelandic)
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Si prega di leggere il "manuale utente HEXA" prima di iniziare ad usare 
l'HEXA. Si può anche fare riferimento al "Centro assistenza HEXA" su 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us                          

Si prega di leggere attentamente le seguenti precauzioni di sicurezza 
prima di azionare l'HEXA. Siccome l'HEXA genera un laser ad alta 
potenza, un funzionamento improprio può provocare incendi, danni alla 
vista, ustioni cutanee, inalazione di sostanze tossiche, e altri effetti nocivi 
o negativi per la salute di persone o effetti negativi per cose.

Prima di iniziare

Non lasciare l'HEXA in funzione senza sorveglianza. Premere "pausa" se 
avete bisogno di allontanarvi dall’HEXA.
Non fissare la luce prodotta dal laser mentre la macchina sta tagliando.
Si prega di confermare che il materiale da incidere è sicuro per bruciare ad 
alte temperature.
Avere sempre un estintore accessibile e funzionante nell'area di lavoro.
Non smontare l'HEXA senza preventiva autorizzazione di FLUX.
Si prega di leggere il capitolo "Precauzioni di sicurezza" del "Manuale 
utente HEXA" allegato alla macchina per ulteriori istruzioni di sicurezza.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Precauzioni di sicurezza

Guida rapida (Italian)



1. Inserire il cavo di alimentazione nella parte posteriore della macchina  
    e nella presa di corrente.

Si prega di leggere il capitolo "Avvio" del "Manuale utente HEXA" o si può 
anche fare riferimento al "Centro assistenza HEXA" su 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Iniziare
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Guida rapida (Italian)



Posizionare la pinza sull'estremità più piccola del tubo di sfiato e 
infilarlo fino all'estremità più grande. Posizionare l'estremità più grande 
del tubo di sfiato nella porta di scarico. Stringere la pinza usando la 
chiave a doppia testa in dotazione fino a quando il tubo di sfiato è 
sicuro.

Accendere la macchina premendo il pulsante di accensione. Il primo 
avvio può durare fino a due minuti.

Seguire le istruzioni della macchina. Si prega di fare riferimento alle    
【Connection Settings】 nel "Manuale utente HEXA" per altri metodi di 
connessione. Assicurarsi che la macchina e tutti i dispositivi collegati 
siano sulla stessa rete locale.
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3.

4.

* Prima dell'incisione, è necessario selezionare la lingua e la rete sulla 
macchina. È inoltre necessario scaricare e impostare il software per accoppiare 
un computer e il dispositivo. 

2.

Guida rapida (Italian)



Dichiarazione di conformità

Raccolta e trattamento

Con la presente si dichiara sotto la nostra esclusiva 
responsabilità che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti 
essenziali. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di 
conformità UE è disponibile sul seguente indirizzo 
internet: https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA rispetta le norme IEC 60825-1:2014 (terza edizione) ed EN 
60825-1: 2014, prodotto laser di classe 1.

La classe 1 offre la massima sicurezza.  I laser di classe 1 non sono 
pericolosi in "condizioni ragionevolmente prevedibili e durante il normale 
funzionamento". Questo significa che il sistema laser è incapsulato in 
modo che nessuna radiazione può sfuggire.

Questo simbolo indica che questo prodotto non deve 
essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici. Deve essere 
restituito a un sistema di raccolta locale autorizzato. 
Seguendo questa procedura contribuirete alla 
protezione dell'ambiente e della salute umana. Il 
riciclaggio dei materiali aiuterà a conservare le risorse 
naturali.
* Valido negli stati membri dell'UE e in qualsiasi paese con 
una legislazione corrispondente.
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Guida rapida (Italian)



HEXA を操作する前に、「HEXA 取扱説明書」をお読みください。
また、「HEXA ヘルプセンター」（https://support.flux3dp.com/

hc/en-us）も参照してください。

HEXA を操作する前に、以下の安全に関する注意事項をよくお読みくださ
い。HEXA は高出力のレーザーを発生させるため、不適切な操作により、火
災、視覚障害、皮膚の火傷、有害物質の吸入、その他人や財産に有害また
は悪影響を及ぼす可能性があります。

安全に関する注意事項

始める前に

⚠ HEXAを操作したまま放置しないでください。離れる必要がある場合は一時
     停止を押してください。
⚠ 切断中はレーザーから発生する光を凝視しないでください。
⚠ 素材が高温で焼いても大丈夫なものであることを確認してください。
⚠ ワークスペースには、常にアクセス可能で機能する消火器を置いてください。
⚠ FLUX の事前承認なしに HEXA を分解しないでください。
⚠ 安全に関する注意事項については、機械に添付されている「HEXA 取扱説明
     書」の「安全に関する注意事項」の章をお読みください。
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クイックガイド (Japanese)



「HEXA ユーザーマニュアル」の「スタート」の章をお読みいただくか、
「HEXA ヘルプセンター」（https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/

en-us）を参照してください。

1. 電源コードを本機の背面からコンセントに差し込みます。

スタート
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クイックガイド (Japanese)



* エッチングする前に、本機で言語とネットワークを選択する必要があります。
また、パソコンと本機をペアリングするために、ソフトウェアのダウンロードとセッ
トアップが必要です。
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電源ボタンを押して、本機の電源を入れます。初回起動は 2 分ほどか
かる場合があります。

機械のプロンプトに従ってください。その他の接続方法については、
「HEXA 取扱説明書」の【Connection Settings】をご参照ください。

本機と接続した機器が同じローカルエリアネットワーク上にあることを確
認してください。

クランプをベントホースの小さい方の端に付け、大きい方の端に通します。
ベントホースの太い方の端を排気口に差し込みます。付属のダブルヘッド
レンチを使って、ベントホースが固定されるまでクランプを締め付けます。

2.  

3 .

4 .  

クイックガイド (Japanese)



当社は、本製品が必須要件に適合していることを、当社
の責任においてここに表明します。EU 適合表明の全文
は、以下のインターネットアドレスから入手可能です。
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA は、IEC 60825-1:2014（第 3 版）レーザー製品に適合し
ています。

このマークは、この製品を家庭ごみとして廃棄してはいけ
ないことを示しています。本製品は家庭ごみとして廃棄せ
ず、必ず地域の指定回収業者に返却してください。この手
順を踏むことで、環境と健康の保護に貢献することができ
ます。材料のリサイクルは、天然資源の保護に役立ちます。

収集と処理

クラス 1 は最高の安全性を提供します。クラス 1 レーザーは、「合理的に予
見可能な条件下で、通常の動作中」であれば危険ではありません。これは、
レーザーシステムが放射線を逃がさないようにカプセル化されていること
を意味します。

適合表明

* EU 加盟国および該当する法律がある国で有効です。
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クイックガイド (Japanese)



HEXA 작동을 시작하기 전에 “HEXA 사용 설명서”를 꼭 읽어주십시오. 그리고 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us 에서 “HEXA 도움말 센터”를 
참조하실수 있습니다. 

HEXA 를 작동하기 전에 다음의 안전 주의사항을 반드시 주의 깊게 
읽어주십시오. HEXA 는 고출력 레이저를 생성하므로 부적절한 조작으로 화재, 
시각장애, 피부화상, 독성물질 흡입 및 기타 인체 또는 재산에 유해하거나 
부정적인 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.    

안전 유의 사항 

시작하기 전에 

⚠ HEXA 를 방치하지 마십시오. 제품으로부터 떨어져 있어야할 경우 반드시 일시정지 
     버튼을 누르십시오.
⚠ 절단하기 위해 기계를 작동하는 동안 레이저에서 나오는 빛을 응시하지 마십시오.  
⚠ 인각할 재료가 고온에서 연소해도 안전한지 반드시 확인하십시오. 
⚠ 작업 공간에는 반드시 접근용이한 소화기를 비치하십시오.  
⚠ FLUX 의 사전 승인없이 HEXA 를 분해하지 마십시오. 
⚠ 자세한 안전 유의사항은 기기에 첨부된 “”HEXA 사용설명서”의 “안전 유의사항” 
     편을참조하십시오. 

74

제품 안내서 (Korean)



“HEXA 사용설명서”의 “시작”편을 읽거나 https://support.flux3dp.com/

hc/en-us 에서 “HEXA 도움말 센터”를 참조하십시오. 

1.  →전원코드를 제품의 후면과 콘센트에 꽂습니다. 

시작 
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제품 안내서 (Korean)



* 인각(印刻) 전에, 기기의 사용언어 및 네트워크를 선택해야 합니다. 그리고 컴퓨터와 
기계를 페어링하려면 소프트웨어를 다운로드하여 설치해야 합니다.  
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→전원버튼을 눌러 기계를 켭니다. 첫 시동은 최대 2 분가량 소요됩니다. 

→기기의 지시를 따릅니다. 다른 연결방법은 “HEXA 사용설명서”의                 
“Connection Settings” 을 참조하십시오. 기기와 연결된 모든 장치가 
동일한 로컬 영역 네트워크에 있는지 확인합니다.       

→클램프를 통풍호스의 작은쪽 끝에 놓고 큰쪽 끝으로 통과시킵니다. 
통풍호스의 큰쪽 끝을 배기구 안으로 넣습니다. 통풍호스가 고정될 때까지 
제공된 헤드렌치(스패너)를 사용하여 클램프를 조입니다. 

2.  

3 .

4 .  

제품 안내서 (Korean)



당사 단독 책임하에 자사(自社)제품이 필수 요구사항을 
준수함을 선언합니다. 유럽연합(EU) 적합성 선언서 전문은 
하기 인터넷 주소를 참조하십시오. 
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA 는 IEC 60825-1:2014 (제 3 판) , 제 1 종 레이저 제품을 
준수합니다. 

이 기호는 제품을 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 폐기해서는 안됨을 
나타내며, 현지 공인 수거체계 시스템으로 반환해야 합니다. 
이 절차를 따라야 환경 및 건강을 보호할 수 있습니다. 제품의 
재료를 재활용하면 천연 자원을 보호하는데 도움이 됩니다. 

수거 및 처리 

제  1  종은 최고의 안전성을 보장합니다. 제  1  종 레이저는 “합리적 예측이 가능한 
조건 및 정상작동”중에는 위험하지 않습니다. 즉, 방사선이 빠져나가지 못하도록 
레이저 시스템이 피포성(被包性)으로 캡슐화되어 있습니다. 

적합성 선언 

* 유럽연합 (EU) 및 해당 법률이 있는 모든 국가에서 유효합니다.  
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제품 안내서 (Korean)
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Prieš pradedant naudoti „HEXA“, prašome perskaityti „HEXA“ naudotojo 
vadovą. Taip pat galite ieškoti pagalbos „HEXA“ Pagalbos centre svetainėje 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Prieš pradedant naudoti „HEXA“, prašome atidžiai perskaityti atsargumo 
priemones. Kadangi „HEXA“ naudojamas didelio galingumo lazeris, 
netinkamas naudojimas gali sukelti gaisrą, regėjimo sutrikimus, odos 
nudegimus, toksiškų medžiagų patekimą į kvėpavimo takus ir kitą 
pavojingą ar nepageidaujamą poveikį žmonėms ar daiktams.

Prieš pradžią

Nepalikite veikiančio „HEXA“ be priežiūros. Jei turite pasitraukti nuo 
įrenginio, sustabdykite jį.
Kol mašina atlieka pjovimą, nežiūrėkite į lazerio sukeliamą šviesą.
Įsitikinkite, kad graviruojamą medžiagą saugu deginti didelėje 
temperatūroje.
Darbo vietoje visuomet turėkite pasiekiamą ir veikiantį ugnies gesintuvą.
Neardykite „HEXA“ negavę išankstinio „FLUX“ leidimo.
Prašome perskaityti prie įrenginio pridedamo „HEXA“ Naudotojo vadovo 
skyrių „Saugumo priemonės“, kuriame pateikta daugiau atsargumo 
priemonių.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Atsargumo priemonės

Trumpasis gidas (Lithuanian)



1. Įjunkite maitinimo laidą galinėje įrenginio pusėje ir į elektros lizdą.

Prašome perskaityti „HEXA“ Naudotojo vadovo skyrių „Pradžia“. Taip pat 
galite apsilankyti „HEXA“ Pagalbos centre svetainėje
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pradžia
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Trumpasis gidas (Lithuanian)



Uždėkite spaustuką ant mažesniojo vėdinimo žarnelės galo ir užsukite 
jį ant didesniojo galo. Įkiškite didesnįjį vėdinimo žarnelės galą į 
išmetimo lizdą. Naudodami veržliaraktį su dviguba galvute priveržkite 
spaustuką, kad vėdinimo žarnelė užsifiksuotų.

Įjunkite įrenginį paspausdami maitinimo mygtuką. Pirmasis paleidimas 
gali užtrukti iki dviejų minučių.

Vadovaukitės įrenginyje rodomais raginimais. Kiti jungimo būdai 
nurodomi „HEXA“ naudotojo vadovo skyriuje【Connection Settings】. 
Įsitikinkite, kad įrenginys ir prijungti prietaisai yra tame pačiame 
vietiniame tinkle.
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3.

4.

* Prieš pradėdami graviravimą įrenginyje turite pasirinkti kalbą ir tinklą. Kad 
galėtumėte susieti įrenginį su kompiuteriu, taip pat turite atsisiųsti ir įdiegti 
programinę įrangą.

2.

Trumpasis gidas (Lithuanian)



Atitikties deklaracija

Surinkimas ir apdorojimas

Savo atsakomybe deklaruojame, kad produktas atitinka 
esminius reikalavimus. Pilną ES atitikties deklaracijos 
tekstą rasite šiuo interneto adresu:
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

„FLUX HEXA“ atitinka IEC 60825-1:2014 (Trečiąjį leidimą), 1 klasės 
lazeriniai produktai.

1 klasė užtikrina didžiausią saugumą. 1 klasės lazeriai nėra pavojingi 
„pagrįstai numatomomis sąlygomis ir normalaus naudojimo sąlygomis“. 
Tai reiškia, kad lazerių sistema įrengta taip, kad neskleistų radiacijos.

Šis simbolis reiškia, kad šio produkto negalima išmesti 
kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Jį reikia pristatyti į 
įgaliotą atliekų surinkimo vietą. Vadovaudamiesi šia 
procedūra prisidėsite prie aplinkos ir žmonių sveikatos 
saugojimo. Medžiagų perdirbimas padės saugoti 
gamtinius išteklius.
* Taikoma ES valstybėse narėse ir bet kurioje šalyje, kurioje 
taikomi atitinkami teisės aktai.
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Lūdzu, izlasiet “HEXA lietošanas rokasgrāmatu”, pirms sākat strādāt ar 
HEXA. Neskaidrību gadījumā jūs varat arī sazināties ar “HEXA klientu 
apkalpošanas servisu” vietnē: 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pirms HEXA lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet turpmāk norādītos drošības 
pasākumus. Tā kā HEXA ģenerē lieljaudas lāzeru, nepareiza ierīces 
lietošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku, redzes traucējumus, ādas apdegumus, 
toksisku vielu ieelpošanu un citu kaitīgu vai nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz cilvēka 
veselību vai īpašumu.

Pirms darba sākšanas

Neatstājiet HEXA bez uzraudzības. Nospiediet pauzi, ja jums nepieciešams 
kaut kur aiziet.
Kamēr ierīce griež, neskatieties uz lāzera radīto gaismu.
Lūdzu, pārliecinieties, ka gravējamais materiāls ir drošs un to var apstrādāt 
augstā temperatūrā.
Darba vietā pa rokai vienmēr ir jābūt pieejamam funkcionējošam 
ugunsdzēšamajam aparātam.
Neizjauciet HEXA bez iepriekšējas saskaņošanas ar FLUX.
Lūdzu, izlasiet "Drošības pasākumu" nodaļu "HEXA lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatā", lai iepazītos ar visām drošības instrukcijām.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Drošības pasākumi

Ātrais ceļvedis (Latvian)



1. Iespraudiet barošanas vadu ierīces aizmugurē un kontaktligzdā.

Lūdzu, izlasiet "Starts" nodaļu "HEXA lietošanas rokasgrāmatā", vai arī jūs 
varat sazināties ar “HEXA klientu apkalpošanas servisu” vietnē: 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Starts
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Ātrais ceļvedis (Latvian)



Uzlieciet skavu uz ventilācijas šļūtenes šaurākā gala un savelciet vītni 
cauri platākajam galam. Ievietojiet platāko ventilācijas šļūtenes galu 
izplūdes atverē. Pievelciet skavu, izmantojot pievienoto uzgriežņu 
atslēgu, līdz ventilācijas šļūtene ir droši nostiprināta.

Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot ieslēgšanas pogu. Pirmā iedarbināšanas 
reize var ilgt līdz pat divām minūtēm.

Sekojiet ierīces norādījumiem. Citus savienošanas veidus skatiet sadaļā
【Connection Settings】, kas atrodami "HEXA lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatā". Pārliecinieties, ka ierīce un visas tai pievienotās daļas 
atrodas vienā lokālajā tīklā.
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3.

4.

* Pirms gravēšanas sākšanas jums ierīcē ir jāizvēlas valoda un tīkls. Lai varētu 
savienot datoru un ierīci, jums būs nepieciešams lejupielādēt un iestatīt 
programmatūru.

2.

Ātrais ceļvedis (Latvian)



Atbilstības apliecinājums

Savākšana un pārstrāde

Ar šo mēs apliecinām, ka produkts atbilst visām 
pamatprasībām, un par to mēs esam pilnībā atbildīgi. 
Pilns ES atbilstības apliecinājuma teksts ir pieejams šajā 
vietnē:
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA atbilst IEC 60825-1:2014 (trešais izdevums), 1. klases lāzera 
produkts.

1. klase nodrošina visaugstāko darba drošību. 1. klases lāzeri nav 
bīstami "saprātīgi paredzamos apstākļos un normālas ierīces darbības 
laikā". Tas nozīmē, ka lāzera sistēma ir iekapsulēta tā, lai tā starojums 
nevarētu izplūst.

Šis simbols norāda, ka šo produktu nedrīkst izmest kopā 
ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Tas ir jānodod vietējā 
pilnvarotajā savākšanas punktā. Ievērojot šo procedūru, 
jūs veicināsiet vides un cilvēku veselības aizsardzību. 
Materiālu otrreizēja pārstrāde palīdzēs saudzēt dabas 
resursus.
* Derīgs ES dalībvalstīs un jebkurā valstī ar atbilstošiem 
tiesību aktiem
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Sila baca "Manual pengguna HEXA" sebelum mula mengendalikan HEXA.
Anda juga boleh merujuk kepada "Pusat Bantuan HEXA" di
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Sila baca pengawasan keselamatan berikut dengan teliti sebelum 
mengendalikan HEXA. Oleh kerana HEXA menjana kuasa laser yang tinggi, 
pengendalian yang tidak betul akan mengakibatkan kebakaran, kerosakan 
visual, kulit melecur, penyedutan bahan bertoksik, dan kesan kesihatan 
berbahaya atau buruk yang lain kepada orang atau harta benda.

Sebelum Bermula

Jangan biarkan HEXA beroperasi tanpa pengawasan. Tekan jeda jika anda 
perlu pergi ke tempat lain.
Jangan merenung cahaya yang dihasilkan oleh laser semasa mesin sedang 
memotong.
Sila pastikan bahawa bahan yang hendak diukir selamat dibakar pada suhu 
tinggi.
Sentiasa sediakan alat pemadam api yang boleh diakses dan berfungsi di 
ruang kerja.
Jangan buka HEXA tanpa kebenaran terlebih dahulu daripada FLUX.
Sila baca bab "Pengawasan Keselamatan" dalam "manual pengguna HEXA" 
yang dilampirkan kepada mesin untuk arahan keselamatan lanjut.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Pengawasan Keselamatan

Panduan Pantas (Malay)



1. Palamkan kord kuasa ke bahagian belakang mesin dan ke dalam salur 
    keluar.

Sila baca bab "Bermula" dalam "manual pengguna HEXA" atau anda juga 
boleh merujuk kepada "Pusat Bantuan HEXA" di 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Bermula
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Panduan Pantas (Malay)



Letakkan pengapit ke dalam bahagian hos lohong yang lebih kecil dan 
salurkan ia melalui bahagian yang lebih besar. Letakkan bahagian lebih 
besar hos lohong ke dalam port ekzos. Ketatkan pengapit 
menggunakan perengkuh dwikepala yang diberikan sehingga hos 
lohong benar-benar ketat.

Hidupkan mesin dengan menekan butang kuasa. Permulaan pertama 
boleh mengambil masa sehingga dua minit.

Ikuti arahan mesin. Sila rujuk kepada【Connection Settings】di dalam 
“Manual pengguna HEXA” untuk kaedah sambungan lain. Pastikan 
mesin dan sebarang peranti bersambung yang lain adalah dalam 
rangkaian kawasan setempat yang sama.
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3.

4.

* Sebelum mengukir, anda mesti memilih bahasa dan rangkaian pada mesin. 
Anda juga perlu memuat turun dan menyediakan perisian untuk memadankan 
komputer dengan mesin.

2.

Panduan Pantas (Malay)



Akuan Pengakuran

Pengumpulan dan Rawatan

Kami dengan ini dengan ini mengakui di bawah 
tanggungjawab kami sepenuhnya bahawa produk ini 
mematuhi keperluan penting. Teks penuh akuan 
pengakuran EU boleh didapati di alamat internet 
berikut. https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA mematuhi IEC 60825-1:2014 (Edisi Ketiga) dan EN 60825-1: 
2014, Kelas 1 Produk Laser.

Kelas 1 menawarkan keselamatan tertinggi. Laser Kelas 1 adalah 
tidak berbahaya di bawah "keadaan boleh jangka yang munasabah dan 
semasa pengendalian biasa". Ini bermakna bahawa sistem laser ini 
terkurung dalam cara di mana tiada radiasi boleh dibebaskan.

Simbol ini menandakan bahawa produk ini tidak boleh 
dibuang bersama buangan isi rumah. Ia perlu 
dikembalikan kepada sistem pengumpulan sah tempatan. 
Dengan mengikut prosedur ini, anda akan menyumbang 
kepada perlindungan persekitaran dan kesihatan 
manusia. Kitar semula bahan ini akan membantu 
memulihara sumber semulajadi.
* Sah di negara anggota EU dan dalam mana-mana negara 
dengan undang-undang yang sepadan.
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Molimo Vas pročitajte „HEXA korisničko uputstvo” prije nego što počnete 
da koristite HEXA. Možete se takođe obratiti „HEXA korisničkom centru” na 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Molimo Vas da pročitate sljedeće mjere predostrožnosti prije korišćenja 
HEXA. Pošto HEXA generiše laser velike snage, nepravilno rukovođenje 
može izazvati vatru, oštećanja vida, opekotine na koži, udisanje toksičnih 
supstanci i druge štetne i nepovoljne uticaje na zdravlje osoba i imovine.

Prije nego što počnemo

Ne ostavljajte HEXA koja je u upotrebi bez nadzora. Pritisnite pauzu ako 
treba da se udaljite.
Ne gledajte direktno u svjetlo koje proizvodi laser dok mašina siječe.
Molimo vas potvrdite da će materijal koji će se gravirati biti bezbjedan za 
upotrebu na visokim temperaturama.
Uvek imajte dostupan, funkcionalan aparat za gašenje požara na radnom 
mjestu.
Ne rastavljajte HEXA bez prijethodnog dopuštenja od strane FLUX.
Molimo Vas pročitajte poglavlje „Mjere predostrožnosti" „HEXA korisničkog 
uputstva" koje je prikačeno na mašinu za više bezbjednosnih uputstava.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Mjere predostrožnosti

Kratak Vodič (Montenegrin)



1. Uključite kabal za napajanje u zadnji dio mašine i u utičnicu.

Molimo Vas pročitajte poglavlje „Start" „HEXA korisničkog uputstva " ili se 
obratite „HEXA korisničkom centru” na 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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Postavite obujmicu na manji dio crijeva za ventilaciju i prevucite ga do 
većeg dijela. Smjestite veći dio crijeva za ventilaciju u otvor za ispust. 
Zategnite obujmicu koristeći priloženi ključ za zatezanje dok crijevo za 
ventilaciju ne bude učvršćeno.

Uključite mašinu pritiskom na dugme za napajanje. Prvo paljenje može 
potrajati do dvije minute.

Pratite uputstva za mašinu. Molimo Vas pogledajte 【Connection 
Settings】“HEXA korisničkog uputstva" za druge metode povezivanja. 
Osigurajte da su mašina i bilo koji drugi povezani uređaj na istoj 
lokalnoj mreži.
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3.

4.

* Prije graviranja, morate selektovati jezik i mrežu na mašini. Takođe, morate 
skinuti i podesiti softver da biste uparili računar i mašinu.

2.

Kratak Vodič (Montenegrin)



Deklaracija o usaglašenosti

Sakupljanje i tretman

Ovim izjavljujemo pod isključivo sopstvenom 
odgovornošću da je proizvod u skladu sa esencijalnim 
zahtjevima. Kompletan tekst EU Deklaracije o 
usaglašenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internet adresi.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA je u skladu sa IEC 60825-1:2014 (Treće izdanje), Klasa 1 
laserski proizvod.

Klasa 1 nudi najveću bezbjednost. Klasa 1 laseri nijesu opasni pod „ 
razumno predvidljivim uslovima i tokom normalne upotrebe”. To znači da 
je laserski sistem zatvoren na takav način da radijacija ne može izaći.

Ovaj simbol ukazuje na to da ovaj proizvod ne bi trebao 
biti odlagan sa kućnim otpadom. Mora biti vraćen 
ovlašćenom lokalnom sistemu za sakupljanje. Prateći 
ovu proceduru doprinećete zaštiti životne sredine i 
ljudskog zdravlja. Recikliranje materijala pomaže 
očuvanju prirodnih resursa.
* Važeće u zemljama članicama EU i svim zemljama sa 
odgovarajućim zakonodavstvom.
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Jekk jogħġbok aqra l- "Manwal għall-utent HEXA" qabel ma tibda tħaddem 
il-HEXA. Tista' wkoll tirreferi għaċ- "Ċentru ta' Għajnuna HEXA" fuq 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us  

Jekk jogħġbok aqra sew il- prekawzjonijiet ta' sigurtà li ġejjin qabel ma 
tħaddem l- HEXA. Peress li l-HEXA tiġġenera lejżer qawwi, użu mhux kif 
suppost jista' jirriżulta nirien, tnaqqis tal-vista, ħruq tal-ġilda, inalazzjoni 
ta' sustanzi tossiċi, u effetti oħra ta' ħsara jew avversi, fuq is-saħħa għal 
persuna jew proprjetà.

Qabel ma Tibda

Tħallix l-HEXA taħdem waħedha. Agħfas pawża jekk għandek bżonn 
titbiegħed.
Tħaresx lejn id-dawl prodott mill-lejżer waqt li l-magna tkun qed taqta'.
Jekk jogħġbok aċċerta ruħek li l-materjal li għandu jiġi mnaqqax se jkun 
sigur biex jintuża f 'temperaturi għoljin.
Ara li jkollok dejjem apparat tat-tifi tan-nar aċċessibbli u li jiffunzjona fil-post 
tax-xogħol.
Iżżarmax l-HEXA qabel ma jkollok awtorizzazzjoni minn FLUX.
Jekk jogħġbok aqra l-kapitolu "Prekawzjonijiet ta' Sigurtà" tal- "manwal 
għall-utent tal-HEXA" mehmuż mal-magna għal aktar struzzjonijiet fuq 
sigurtà.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Prekawzjonijiet ta' sigurtà

Gwida Veloċi (Maltese)



1. Ipplaggja l-wajer tad-dawl fuq wara tal-magna u fil-plakka tal-ħajt.

Jekk jogħġbok aqra l-kapitlu "Ibda" tal- "manwal għall-utent tal-HEXA" jew 
tista' tirreferi wkoll għaċ- "Ċentru ta' Għajnuna HEXA" fuq 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Ibda
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Dahhal il-klamp mit-tarf iż-żgħar tal-pajp tal-vent u għaddih sat-tarf 
il-kbir. Poġġi t-tarf il-kbir tal-pajp tal-vent fil-port tal-egżost. Issikka 
l-klamp billi tuża l-ispaner pprovdut sakemm il-pajp tal-vent ikun sod.

Ixgħel il-magna billi tagħfas il-buttuna tal-power. L-startjar għall-ewwel 
darba jista' jieħu sa żewġ minuti.

Segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-magna. Jekk jogħġbok irreferi għal                 
【Connection Settings】fil- "Manwal għall-utent hexa" għal metodi oħra 
ta' konnessjoni. Kun żgur li l-magna u kwalunkwe apparat konness 
jinsabu fuq l-istess netwerk ta' żona lokali.
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3.

4.

* Qabel tnaqqax, trid tagħżel il-lingwa u n-netwerk fuq il-magna. Trid 
tiddawnlowdja u tissetja ukoll is-softwer biex tkun tista tipperja l-kompjuter u 
l-magna.

2.

Gwida Veloċi (Maltese)



Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformità

Ġbir u Trattament

Aħna b'dan niddikjaraw taħt ir-responsabbiltà unika 
tagħna li l-prodott huwa konformi mar-rekwiżiti 
essenzjali. Il-kitba sħiħ tad-dikjarazzjoni ta' konformità 
tal-UE hija disponibbli fl-indirizz tal-internet li ġej.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA hija konformi mal-IEC 60825-1: 2014 (It-Tielet Edizzjoni), 
Prodott tal-Lejżer.

Klassi 1 joffri l-ogħla sigurtà. Il-lejżers tal-klassi 1 mhumiex perikolużi 
taħt "kondizzjonijiet raġonevolment prevedibbli u waqt użu normali". Dan 
ifisser li s-sistema tal-lejżer hija inkapsulata b'mod li l-ebda radjazzjoni ma 
tista' taħrab.

Dan is- simbolu jindika li dan il- prodott m' għandux 
jintrema ma' l- iskart domestiku. Għandu jiġi rritornat 
għal sistema ta' ġbir awtorizzata lokali. Billi ssegwi din 
il-proċedura inti tkun qed tikkontribwixxi għall-protez-
zjoni tal-ambjent u s-saħħa tal-bniedem. Ir-riċiklaġġ 
tal-materjali se jgħin għall-konservazzjoni tar-riżorsi 
naturali.
* Validu fl-istati membri tal-UE u fi kwalunkwe pajjiż 
b'leġiżlazzjoni korrispondenti.
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Lees de “HEXA gebruikershandleiding” voordat u de HEXA bedient. 
U kunt ook terecht bij het “HEXA Help Center” op                                  
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us          

Lees de onderstaande veiligheidsvoorschriften zorgvuldig door voordat   
u de HEXA bedient. De HEXA genereert een laser met hoog vermogen. 
Onjuist gebruik kan resulteren in brand, visuele beperking, 
brandwonden, inademing van giftige stoffen en andere schadelijke of 
negatieve gezondheidseffecten aan een persoon of eigendom.

Vooraf

Laat de HEXA niet onbeheerd achter wanneer deze actief is. Pauzeer de 
HEXA als u tussendoor weg moet.
Kijk niet naar het licht dat de laser produceert terwijl de machine snijdt.
Controleer of het te graveren materiaal geschikt is om te branden op hoge 
temperaturen.
Houd altijd een toegankelijke, werkende brandblusser beschikbaar op de 
werkplaats.
Demonteer de HEXA niet zonder voorafgaande toestemming van FLUX.
Lees het hoofdstuk “Veiligheidsvoorschriften” uit de “HEXA gebruikershan-
dleiding” voor meer veiligheidsvoorschriften. Deze is bevestigd aan de 
machine.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Snelgids (Dutch)



1. Verbind de stroomkabel met de achterkant van het apparaat en met 
    een stopcontact.

Lees het hoofdstuk “Start” van de “HEXA gebruikershandleiding” of 
raadpleeg de “HEXA Help Center” op https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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Plaats de klem op het kleinere uiteinde van de ventilatieslang en geleid 
deze naar het grotere uiteinde. Plaats het grotere uiteinde van de 
ventilatieslang in de uitlaatpoort. Draai de klem vast met de 
inbegrepen dubbele inbussleutel tot de ventilatieslang veilig vastzit.

Zet de machine aan met de aan/uitknop. De eerste keer kan het 
opstarten tot twee minuten duren.

Volg de aanwijzingen van de machine. Raadpleeg de 【Connection 
Settings】 (Verbindingsinstellingen) in de “HEXA gebruikershandleid-
ing” voor andere verbindingsmethodes. Zorg dat de machine en alle 
verbonden apparaten zijn aangesloten op hetzelfde lokale netwerk.
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3.

4.

* Voordat u kunt graveren, dient u de taal en het netwerk op de machine in te 
stellen. U dient ook de software te downloaden en te configureren om de 
computer en machine te koppelen.

2.

Snelgids (Dutch)



Conformiteitsverklaring

Inzameling en verwerking

We verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid 
dat het product in overeenstemming is met de 
essentiële specificaties. De volledige tekst van de 
EU-conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op het volgende 
internetadres.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA voldoet aan IEC 60825-1:2014 (Derde Editie), Klasse 1 
Laserproduct.

Klasse 1 biedt de hoogste veiligheid.  Klasse 1 lasers zijn niet gevaarlijk 
onder “redelijk voorzienbare omstandigheden en bij normale werking”. 
Dit betekent dat het lasersysteem zo is ingesloten dat er geen straling 
kan vrijkomen.

Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet mag worden 
weggegooid bij het huishoudelijk afval. Het moet 
worden ingeleverd bij een bevoegd lokaal 
inzamelingspunt. Door deze procedure na te leven 
draagt u bij aan de bescherming van het milieu en de 
menselijke gezondheid. Het recyclen van de materialen 
helpt om natuurlijke grondstoffen te conserveren.
* Geldig in EU-lidstaten en in alle landen met 
overeenkomstige wetgeving.

101

Snelgids (Dutch)



102

Vennligst les "Brukerhåndboken for HEXA" før du begynner å bruke HEXA.
Du kan også se "Hjelpesenteret for HEXA" på 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Vennligst les følgende sikkerhetsregler nøye før du bruker HEXA. Siden 
HEXA genererer en høyeffektlaser, kan feil bruk føre til brann, 
synshemming, hudforbrenninger, innånding av giftige stoffer og andre 
skadelige eller uheldige helseeffekter på person eller eiendom.

Før du kommer i gang 

Ikke la HEXA være i gang uten tilsyn. Trykk på pause hvis du må gå fra den.
Ikke se rett på lyset som produseres av laseren når maskinen skjærer.
Vennligst bekreft at materialet som skal graveres vil være trygt å brenne 
ved høye temperaturer.
Ha alltid et tilgjengelig, fungerende brannslukningsapparat på 
arbeidsplassen.
Ikke demonter HEXA uten forhåndsgodkjenning fra FLUX.
Vennligst les kapittelet "Sikkerhetstiltak" i "Brukerhåndboken for HEXA" som 
er vedlagt maskinen for flere sikkerhetsinstruksjoner.

⚠
⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Sikkerhetstiltak 

Hurtigguide (Danish)



1. Koble strømledningen til baksiden av maskinen og sett den i 
    stikkontakten.

Les kapittelet "Start" i "brukerhåndboken for HEXA", eller du kan også se 
“Hjelpesenteret for HEXA” på https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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Plasser klemmen på den mindre enden av ventilasjonsslangen og tre 
slangen gjennom til den større enden. Plasser den større enden av 
ventilasjonsslangen inn i eksosåpningen. Stram klemmen med den 
medfølgende skrunøkkelen til ventilasjonsslangen sitter godt fast.

Slå på maskinen ved å trykke på strømknappen. Den første oppstarten 
kan ta opptil to minutter.

Følg maskinens instruksjoner. Vennligst se 【Connection Settings】 i 
"Brukerhåndboken for HEXA" for andre tilkoblingsmetoder. Sørg for at 
maskinen og eventuelle tilkoblede enheter er på samme lokale 
nettverk.
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3.ﾠ

4.

* Før du graverer, må du velge språk og nettverk for maskinen. Du må også 
laste ned og konfigurere programvaren for å parre datamaskinen og 
apparatet.

2.

Hurtigguide (Danish)



Samsvarserklæring

Avhending og behandling 

Vi erklærer herved under vårt ansvar alene at produktet 
er i overensstemmelse med de grunnleggende kravene. 
Hele teksten for EUs samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig 
på følgende internettadresse.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA er i samsvar med IEC 60825-1:2014 (tredje utgave), Klasse 1 
laserprodukt.

Klasse 1 gir den høyeste sikkerheten. Klasse 1-lasere er ikke farlige 
under "rimelig forutsigbare forhold og under normal drift". Dette betyr at 
lasersystemet er innkapslet på en slik måte at ingen stråling kan slippe ut.

Dette symbolet indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. Det må 
returneres til et lokalt autorisert innsamlingssted. Ved å 
følge denne prosedyren vil du bidra til å verne om 
miljøet og menneskers helse. Resirkulering av 
materialene vil bidra til å beskytte naturen.

* Gyldig i EUs medlemsland og i alle land med tilsvarende 
lovgivning.
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Przed rozpoczęciem obsługi HEXA przeczytaj „Instrukcję obsługi HEXA”.
Możesz również skorzystać z „Centrum pomocy HEXA” pod adresem 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us        

Przed użyciem HEXA należy uważnie przeczytać poniższe środki 
ostrożności. Ponieważ HEXA generuje laser o dużej mocy, nieprawidłowe 
użytkowanie może spowodować pożar, zaburzenia widzenia, oparzenia 
skóry, wdychanie substancji toksycznych oraz inne szkodliwe lub 
niekorzystne skutki dla zdrowia osób lub mienia.

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania

Nie pozostawiaj pracującego urządzenia HEXA bez nadzoru. Naciśnij pauzę, 
jeśli chcesz odejść.
Nie wpatruj się w światło emitowane przez laser podczas cięcia.
Upewnij się, że materiał do grawerowania będzie bezpieczny do spalania w 
wysokich temperaturach.
Zawsze miej dostępną, sprawną gaśnicę w miejscu pracy.
Nie demontuj HEXA bez uprzedniej zgody FLUX.
Przeczytaj rozdział „Środki ostrożności” w „Instrukcji obsługi HEXA” 
dołączonej do urządzenia, aby uzyskać więcej instrukcji dotyczących 
bezpieczeństwa.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Środki ostrożności

Krótki przewodnik (Polish)



1. Podłącz przewód zasilający z tyłu urządzenia i do gniazdka.

Przeczytaj rozdział „Start” w „Instrukcji obsługi użytkownika HEXA” lub 
skorzystaj z „Centrum pomocy HEXA” pod adresem
 https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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Umieść zacisk na mniejszym końcu węża odpowietrzającego i przełóż 
go do większego końca. Umieść większy koniec węża odpowietrzające-
go w otworze wylotowym. Dokręć zacisk za pomocą dostarczonego 
klucza dwugłowicowego, aż wąż odpowietrzający będzie zabezpieczony.

Włącz urządzenie, naciskając przycisk zasilania. Pierwsze uruchomienie 
może zająć do dwóch minut.

Postępuj zgodnie z monitami maszyny. Więcej informacji na temat 
innych metod połączenia można znaleźć w części【Connection Settings】
w „Instrukcji obsługi HEXA”. Upewnij się, że urządzenie i wszystkie 
podłączone urządzenia znajdują się w tej samej sieci lokalnej.
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3.

4.

* Przed grawerowaniem musisz wybrać język i sieć na urządzeniu. Musisz 
również pobrać i skonfigurować oprogramowanie, aby sparować komputer i 
urządzenie.

2.
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Deklaracja zgodności

Zbiórka i przetwarzanie

Niniejszym deklarujemy z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że 
produkt jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymaganiami. Pełny 
tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 
następującym adresem internetowym.

Urządzenie HEXA FLUX jest zgodne z normą IEC 60825-1:2014 (wydanie 
trzecie), produkt laserowy klasy 1.

Klasa 1. zapewnia najwyższe bezpieczeństwo. Lasery klasy 1. nie są 
niebezpieczne w „rozsądnie przewidywalnych warunkach i podczas 
normalnej pracy”. Oznacza to, że system laserowy jest obudowany w taki 
sposób, że żadne promieniowanie nie może z niego uciec.

Ten symbol oznacza, że tego produktu nie należy 
wyrzucać wraz z odpadami domowymi. Należy go 
zwrócić do lokalnego autoryzowanego systemu zbiórki. 
Przestrzegając tej procedury przyczynisz się do ochrony 
środowiska i zdrowia ludzi. Recykling materiałów 
pomoże chronić zasoby naturalne.
* Obowiązuje w państwach członkowskich UE oraz w 
każdym kraju, w którym obowiązują odpowiednie przepisy.
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Leia o “manual do utilizador do HEXA” antes de começar a operá-lo.        
Também pode consultar o “Centro de Ajuda da HEXA” em                             
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us   

Leia atentamente as seguintes precauções de segurança antes de operar o 
HEXA. Como a HEXA gera um laser de alta potência, a operação inadequada 
pode resultar em incêndio, deficiência visual, queimaduras na pele, inalação 
de substâncias tóxicas e outros efeitos prejudiciais ou adversos à saúde da 
pessoa ou propriedade.

Antes de começar

Não deixe que operem o HEXA sem supervisão. Prima pausa se precisar de 
se afastar.
Não olhe para a luz produzida pelo laser enquanto a máquina estiver a 
cortar.
Confirme se o material a ser gravado será seguro para queimar a altas 
temperaturas.
Tenha sempre um extintor de incêndio acessível e funcional no espaço de 
trabalho.
Não desmonte a HEXA sem autorização prévia da FLUX.
Leia o capítulo "Precauções de segurança" do "manual do usuário HEXA" 
anexado à máquina para obter mais instruções de segurança.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Precauções de segurança

guia rápido (Portuguese)



1. Puxe o cabo de alimentação para a parte traseira da máquina e para a 
    tomada.

Leia o capítulo "Iniciar" do "manual do utilizador HEXA" ou também pode 
consultar o "Centro de Ajuda HEXA" em 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Ativação
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Coloque a braçadeira na extremidade menor da mangueira de ventilação 
e passe a rosca até a extremidade maior. Coloque a extremidade maior da 
mangueira de ventilação na porta de exaustão. Aperte a braçadeira 
usando a chave de cabeça dupla fornecida até que a mangueira de 
ventilação esteja segura.

Ligue a máquina premindo o botão de alimentação. A primeira 
inicialização pode levar até dois minutos.

Siga as instruções da máquina. Refira-se às Definições【Connection 
Settings】 no "manual do utilizador HEXA" para outros métodos de 
ligação. Certifique-se de que a máquina e quaisquer dispositivos 
conectados estão na mesma rede local.
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3.

4.

* Antes de gravar, deve seleccionar o idioma e a rede na máquina. Você 
também deve baixar e configurar o software para emparelhar o computador e 
a máquina.

2.

guia rápido (Portuguese)



Declaração de conformidade

Coleta e tratamento

Declaramos sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que 
o produto está em conformidade com os requisitos 
essenciais. O texto inteiro da declaração de 
conformidade UE está disponível no seguinte endereço 
e- Internet: https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

O HEXA FLUX está em conformidade com a IEC 60825-1:2014 (Terceira 
Edição), Produto Laser Classe 1.

A classe 1 oferece a mais alta segurança. Os lasers da classe 1 não 
são perigosos em "condições razoavelmente previsíveis e durante o 
funcionamento normal". Isso significa que o sistema a laser está 
encapsulado de uma forma que nenhuma radiação pode escapar.

Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve ser 
eliminado com o lixo doméstico. Tem de ser devolvido a 
um sistema de recolha local autorizado. Ao seguir este 
procedimento, contribuirá para a proteção do ambiente 
e da saúde humana. A reciclagem dos materiais ajudará 
a conservar os recursos naturais.
* Válido nos Estados-Membros da UE e em qualquer país 
com legislação correspondente.
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Vă rugăm să citiți „manualul de utilizare HEXA” înainte de a începe să utilizați 
HEXA. Puteți găsi informații și la „Centrul de ajutor HEXA” la 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție următoarele măsuri de siguranță înainte de a 
utiliza HEXA. Deoarece HEXA generează un laser de mare putere, operarea 
necorespunzătoare poate provoca un incendiu, deficiențe de vedere, arsuri 
ale pielii, inhalare de substanțe toxice și alte efecte dăunătoare sau adverse 
asupra sănătății persoanelor sau bunurilor.

Înainte de a începe

Supravegheați întotdeauna funcționarea aparatului HEXA. Apăsați pe pauză 
dacă nu veți mai fi prezent pentru a-l supraveghea.
Nu vă uitați la lumina produsă de laser în timp ce aparatul efectuează tăieri.
Asigurați-vă că materialul care urmează să fie gravat poate fi utilizat în 
siguranță la temperaturi ridicate.
Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că aveți un extinctor la îndemână în spațiul de lucru.
Nu dezasamblați aparatul HEXA fără autorizare prealabilă din partea FLUX.
Vă rugăm să citiți capitolul „Măsuri de siguranță” din „manualul de utilizare 
HEXA” atașat aparatului, pentru a vă însuși mai multe instrucțiuni de siguranță.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Măsuri de siguranță

Ghid rapid (Romanian)



1. Conectați cablul de alimentare în partea din spate a aparatului și la priză.

Vă rugăm să citiți capitolul „Pornire” din „manualul de utilizare HEXA” sau luați 
legătura cu „Centrul de ajutor HEXA” la https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pornire
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* Voordat u kunt graveren, dient u de taal en het netwerk op de machine in te 
stellen. U dient ook de software te downloaden en te configureren om de 
computer en machine te koppelen.

Așezați clema pe capătul mai mic al furtunului de aerisire și treceți-o prin el 
până la capătul mai mare. Așezați capătul mai mare al furtunului de aerisire 
în orificiul de evacuare. Strângeți clema folosind cheia dublă furnizată, 
până când furtunul de aerisire este fixat.

Porniți aparatul apăsând butonul de pornire. Prima pornire poate dura 
până la două minute.

Urmați instrucțiunile furnizate de aparat. Vă rugăm să consultați              
【Connection Settings】din „Manualul de utilizare HEXA” pentru alte 
metode de conectare. Asigurați-vă că aparatul și toate dispozitivele 
conectate se află în aceeași rețea locală.
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3.

4.

* Înainte de gravare, trebuie să selectați limba și rețeaua de pe aparat. De 
asemenea, trebuie să descărcați și să configurați software-ul pentru a asocia 
computerul și aparatul.

2.
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Declarație de conformitate

Colectare și tratament

Prin prezenta, declarăm pe propria răspundere că 
produsul este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale. 
Textul integral al declarației de conformitate UE este 
disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA respectă IEC 60825-1:2014 (Ediția a treia), Produs cu laser 
Clasa 1.

Clasa 1 oferă cel mai înalt grad de siguranță. Laserele din clasa 1 nu 
sunt periculoase în „condiții previzibile în mod rezonabil și în timpul 
funcționării normale”. Acest lucru înseamnă că sistemul laser este 
încapsulat într-un mod ce nu permite scurgerea radiațiilor.

Acest simbol indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie 
aruncat împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Acesta trebuie 
returnat la un sistem local de colectare autorizat. 
Urmând această procedură, veți contribui la protejarea 
mediului și a sănătății umane. Reciclarea materialelor va 
contribui la conservarea resurselor naturale.
* Valabil în statele membre UE și în orice țară cu legislație 
corespunzătoare.
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Перед началом эксплуатации HEXA прочтите «Руководство пользователя 
HEXA». Вы также можете ознакомиться с информацией в «Справочном 
центре HEXA» по следующему адресу: 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Перед эксплуатацией HEXA внимательно ознакомьтесь со следующими 
мерами предосторожности. Поскольку HEXA генерирует лазер высокой 
мощности, неправильная эксплуатация может привести к 
возникновению пожара, ухудшению зрения, ожогам кожи, вдыханию 
токсичных веществ и другим вредным или неблагоприятным 
последствиям для здоровья человека или имущества.

Прежде чем приступить к работе

Не оставляйте работающее устройство HEXA без присмотра. Нажмите 
кнопку паузы, если вам требуется отойти.
Во время резки не смотрите на свет, излучаемый лазером.
Пожалуйста, удостоверьтесь, что материал для гравировки предназначен 
для выжигания при высоких температурах.
Всегда имейте в рабочем пространстве исправный огнетушитель в 
свободном доступе.
Не разбирайте HEXA без предварительного разрешения от компании FLUX.
Пожалуйста, для получения дополнительных инструкций по безопасности, 
ознакомьтесь с главой «Меры предосторожности» в «Руководстве 
пользователя HEXA», прилагаемом к устройству.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Меры предосторожности

Краткое руководство (Russian)



1. Вставьте вилку шнура питания в заднюю часть устройства и в розетку.

Пожалуйста, прочитайте главу «Начало работы» в «Руководстве 
пользователя HEXA». Также вы можете обратиться в «Справочный центр 
HEXA» по следующей ссылке: https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Начало работы
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Установите хомут на меньший конец вентиляционного шланга и 
накрутите резьбу на больший конец. Вставьте больший конец 
вентиляционного шланга в выпускное отверстие. Затягивайте хомут с 
помощью прилагаемого ключа с двойной головкой, пока 
вентиляционный шланг не будет надежно закреплен.

Включите устройство, нажав кнопку питания. Первый запуск может 
занять до двух минут.

Следуйте подсказкам устройства. Другие способы подключения см. в 
разделе【Connection Settings】в «Руководстве пользователя HEXA». 
Убедитесь, что устройство и все другие подключенные устройства 
находятся в одной локальной сети.
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3.

4.

* Перед гравировкой на устройстве необходимо выбрать язык и сеть. Также 
необходимо загрузить и настроить программное обеспечение для 
установления связи между компьютером и устройством.

2.
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Декларация соответствия

Сбор и обработка

Настоящим мы, под свою исключительную 
ответственность, заявляем, что продукт соответствует 
основным требованиям. Полный текст декларации 
соответствия ЕС доступен по следующей ссылке: 
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA соответствует IEC 60825-1:2014 (третье издание), Лазерное 
изделие класса 1.

Класс 1 обеспечивает наивысшую безопасность. Лазеры класса 1 не 
опасны в «разумно прогнозируемых условиях и при нормальной 
работе». Это означает, что лазерная система изолирована таким 
образом, что излучение не может выйти наружу.

Данный символ указывает на то, что данное устройство 
нельзя выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми отходами. Его 
необходимо сдать в местную уполномоченную систему 
сбора отходов. Следуя данной процедуре, вы вносите 
свой вклад в защиту окружающей среды и здоровья 
людей. Переработка материалов помогает сохранить 
природные ресурсы.

* Действует в странах-членах ЕС и в любой стране с 
соответствующим законодательством.

121

Краткое руководство (Russian)



122 

Läs "HEXA användarmanualen" innan du börjar bruka HEXA.
Du kan också kolla "HEXA Hjälpcenter" här                                              
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us                         

Innnan du börjar använda HEXA läs följande säkerhetsföreskrifter noga. 
DÅ HEXA genererar en högeffektiv laser, så kan felaktigt bruk leda till 
brand, synnedsättning, brännskador på huden, inandning av giftiga 
ämnen med mer andra skadliga och/eller negativa hälsoeffekter på 
egendom eller person.

Innan du startar

Lämna inte HEXA drivandes utan tillsyn. Tryck paus om du behöver gå iväg.
Stirra inte in I ljuset producerat av lasern medans maskin skär.
Vänligen bekräfta att material som ska graveras är säkert att brinna I höga 
temperaturer.
Ha alltid en tillgänglig, funktionernade brandsläckare på arbetsplatsen.
Demontera inte HEXA utan tidigare auktorisation från FLUX.
Vänligen läs "Säkerhetsförsiktighetsåtgärder" kapitlet av "HEXA 
användarmanual” bifogat till maskinen för mer säkerhetsinstruktioner.

⚠
⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Säkerhetsförsiktighetsåtgärder

Snabb guide (Swedish)



1. Anslut nätsladden till baksidan av maskinen och i uttaget.

Vänligen läs "Start" kapitel av "HEXA användarmanual" eller så kan du kolla 
“HEXA Hjälpcenter” här: https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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På den mindre ändan av ventilatonsslangen placera klämman och trä 
igenom till änden som är större. Den större delen av ventilationsslan-
gen ska placeras i avgasporten. Dra åt klämma med medföljande 
skiftnyckeln med dubbla huvuden tills ventilationsslangen sitter fast.

Sätt på maskinen genom att trycka på strömknappen. Den första 
uppstarten kan ta upp till två minuter.

Följ maskinnanvisningar. Se 【Connection Settings】 i "HEXA 
användarmanualen" för andra anslutningsmetoder. Se till så att 
maskinen och alla enheter som är ansluta finns i samma lokala nätverk.
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3.

4.

* Innan gravering så måste du välja språk och nätverk på maskinen. Du måste 
också nerladda och konfigurera programvara för att kunna para ihop datorn 
med maskinen.

2.

Snabb guide (Swedish)



Överensstämmelseförklaring

Insamling och behandling

Vi förklarar härmed under vårat ensamma ansvar att 
produkten stämmer överens med väsentliga krav. Den 
fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstäm-
melse finns tillgänglig på internetadressen:

FLUX HEXA uppfyller IEC 60825-1:2014 (tredje upplaga), klass 1 
laserprodukt.

Klass 1 erbjuder högsta säkerheten. Klass 1 lasrar är inte förliga 
under“rimligt förutsägbara skick och under normal drift”. Detta betyder 
att lasersystem är inkapslat på ett sätt så att ingen strålning kan rymma.

Denna symbol indikerar att denna produkt inte borde 
slängas med hushållsavfall. Den måstge returneras till 
ett lokalt auktoriserat insamlingssystem. Genom att följa 
denna procedur så kommer du att bidra till skydd av 
miljön och mänskliga hälsan. Återvinningen av 
materialen kommer hjälpa att bevara naturliga resurser.

* Giltigt i EU medlemsstater och I alla länder med 
korresponderande lagar och regler.
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Preden začnete uporabljati HEXA, preberite “HEXA uporabniški priročnik”. 
Obrnete se lahko tudi na “Center za pomoč HEXA” na                              
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pred uporabo HEXA natančno preberite naslednje varnostne ukrepe. Ker 
HEXA generira laser visoke moči, lahko nepravilno delovanje povzroči 
požar, okvaro vida, opekline kože, vdihavanje strupenih snovi in druge 
škodljive ali negativne učinke na zdravje ljudi ali premoženja.

Preden začnete

Ne pustite HEXA delovati brez nadzora. Pritisnite tipko za premor, če se 
morate umakniti.
Med rezanjem ne glejte v svetlobo, ki jo proizvaja laser.
Prosimo prepričajte se, da je material, ki ga želite gravirati, varen za 
gorenje pri visokih temperaturah.
V delovnem prostoru imejte vedno dostopen delujoč gasilni aparat.
Ne razstavljajte HEXA brez predhodnega dovoljenja FLUX.
Za več varnostnih navodil preberite poglavje "Varnostni ukrepi" v "HEXA 
uporabniškem priročniku", ki je priložen stroju.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Varnostni ukrepi

Hitri vodič (Slovenian)



1. Priključite napajalni kabel v zadnji del naprave in v vtičnico.

Prosimo, preberite poglavje "Začetek" v "HEXA uporabniškem priročniku", 
lahko pa si se obrnete na “HEXA Center za pomoč” na 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Začetek
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Hitri vodič (Slovenian)



Namestite objemko na ožji konec odzračevalne cevi in jo napeljite do 
širšega konca. Širši konec odzračevalne cevi namestite v izpušno 
odprtino. Zategnite objemko s priloženim ključem z dvojno glavo, 
dokler odzračevalna cev ni pritrjena.

Napravo vklopite s pritiskom na gumb za vklop. Prvi zagon lahko traja 
do dve minuti.

Sledite navodilom naprave. Za druge načine povezave si oglejte            
【Connection Settings】(Nastavitve povezave) v “HEXA uporabniškem 
priročniku”. Prepričajte se, da so naprava in vse povezane naprave v 
istem lokalnem omrežju.
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3.

4.

* Pred graviranjem morate izbrati jezik in omrežje na napravi. Prav tako morate 
prenesti in nastaviti programsko opremo, da seznanite računalnik in napravo.

2.

Hitri vodič (Slovenian)



Izjava o skladnosti

Zbiranje in obdelava

S tem na lastno izključno odgovornost izjavljamo, da je 
izdelek v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami. Celotno 
besedilo EU izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na 
naslednjem spletnem naslovu.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA je skladen z IEC 60825-1:2014 (tretja izdaja), laserski izdelek 
razreda 1.

Razred 1 nudi najvišjo varnost. Laserji razreda 1 niso nevarni v 
“razumno predvidljivih pogojih in med normalnim delovanjem”. To 
pomeni, da je laserski sistem zaprt tako, da nobeno sevanje ne more uiti.

Ta simbol označuje, da tega izdelka ne smete odvreči 
med gospodinjske odpadke. Da ga zavržete, ga je treba 
oddati lokalnemu pooblaščenemu sistemu zbiranja. Z 
upoštevanjem tega postopka boste prispevali k 
varovanju okolja in zdravja ljudi. Recikliranje materialov 
bo pripomoglo k ohranjanju naravnih virov.
* Velja v državah članicah EU in v vseh državah z ustrezno 
zakonodajo.
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Predtým, prečítajte si „používateľskú príručku HEXA”skôr ako začnete 
používať HEXA. Môžete sa tiež odvolať na “Centrum pomoci HEXA” at     
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us  

Keďže HEXA generuje vysokovýkonný laser, nesprávna prevádzka môže 
viesť k požiaru, poškodeniu zraku, popáleniu pokožky, vdýchnutiu 
toxických látok a iným škodlivým alebo nepriaznivým zdravotným účinkom 
na osoby alebo majetok.

Skôr ako začnete

Nenechávajte HEXA v prevádzke bez dozoru. Ak sa potrebujete vzdialiť, 
stlačte tlačidlo pauza.
Nepozerajte sa do svetla produkovaného laserom počas rezania stroja.
Uistite sa, že materiál, ktorý sa má gravírovať, je bezpečný v tavení pri 
vysokých teplotách.
V pracovnom priestore majte vždy prístupný funkčný hasiaci prístroj.
Nerozoberajte HEXA bez predchádzajúceho povolenia od FLUX.
Prečítajte si prosím "Bezpečnostné opatrenia" kapitolu z "HEXA návodu na 
použitie" pribalenému k zariadeniu, kde nájdete ďalšie bezpečnostné 
pokyny.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

Bezpečnostné opatrenia

Stručný návod (Slovak)



1. Zapojte napájací kábel do zadnej časti stroja a do zásuvky.

Prečítajte si kapitolu „Štart” v „Používateľskej príručke HEXA” alebo si 
môžete pozrieť aj „Centrum pomoci HEXA” at 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Štart
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Stručný návod (Slovak)



Nasaďte svorku na menší koniec odvzdušňovacej hadice a prevlečte ju 
cez väčší koniec. Vložte väčší koniec odvzdušňovacej hadice do 
výfukového otvoru. Utiahnite svorku pomocou dodaného dvojhlavého 
kľúča, kým nebude odvzdušňovacia hadica bezpečne upevnená.

Zapnite zariadenie stlačením vypínača. Prvé spustenie môže trvať až 
dve minúty.

Postupujte podľa pokynov zariadenia. Ďalšie spôsoby pripojenia 
nájdete v časti【Connection Settings】 v „používateľskej príručke 
HEXA“. Uistite sa, že stroj a všetky pripojené zariadenia sú v rovnakej 
lokálnej sieti.
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3.

4.

* Pred gravírovaním musíte na stroji vybrať jazyk a sieť. Ak chcete spárovať 
počítač a stroj, musíte si stiahnuť a nastaviť softvér.

2.

Stručný návod (Slovak)



Vyhlásenie o zhode

Zber a zaobchádzanie

Týmto vyhlasujeme  na našu  vlastnú zodpovednosť, že 
výrobok je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami. Úplné 
znenie EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je dostupné na 
nasledujúcej internetovej stránke.                         
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA vyhovuje normám IEC 60825-1: 2014 (tretie vydanie), laserový 
produkt triedy 1.

Trieda 1 ponúka najvyššiu bezpečnosť. Lasery triedy 1 nie sú 
nebezpečné v rámci „rozumne predvídateľných podmienok a počas 
normálnej prevádzky“. To znamená, že laserový systém je zapuzdrený tak, 
že žiadne žiarenie nemôže uniknúť.

Uvedený symbol znamená, že tento výrobok by sa 
nemal likvidovať s domovým odpadom. Je potrebné ho 
vrátiť do miestneho autorizovaného zberného systému. 
Dodržaním tohto postupu prispejete k ochrane 
životného prostredia a ľudského zdravia. Recyklácia 
materiálov pomôže zachovať prírodné zdroje.
* Platí v členských štátoch EÚ a v ktorejkoľvek krajine s 
príslušnou legislatívou.
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Ju lutemi lexoni "Manual përdorimi HEXA" para se të filloni të përdorni HEXA. 
Ju gjithashtu mund t'i referoheni "Qendrës së Ndihmës HEXA" në 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Ju lutemi lexoni me kujdes masat e mëposhtme të sigurisë përpara se të 
përdorni HEXA. Meqenëse HEXA gjeneron një lazer me fuqi të lartë, 
funksionimi jo i duhur mund të rezultojë në zjarr, dëmtim të shikimit, djegie 
të lëkurës, thithje të substancave toksike dhe efekte të tjera të dëmshme 
ose të pafavorshme shëndetësore për personin ose pronën.

Para se të Filloni

Mos e lini HEXA të funksionojë pa mbikëqyrje. Shtypni ‘pause’ nëse duhet të 
largoheni.
Mos shikoni dritën e prodhuar nga lazeri ndërkohë që makina është duke 
prerë.
Ju lutemi konfirmoni se materiali që do të gdhendet është i sigurt për t'u 
djegur në temperatura të larta.
Mbani gjithmonë një zjarrfikës të aksesueshëm dhe funksional në 
hapësirën e punës.
Mos e çmontoni HEXA pa autorizim paraprak nga FLUX.
Ju lutemi lexoni kapitullin "Masat e Sigurisë" në "Manual përdorimi HEXA" të 
bashkangjitur në makinë për më shumë udhëzime sigurie.

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Masat e sigurisë

Udhëzues i shpejtë (Albanian)



1. Futni kabullin e rrymës në pjesën e pasme të makinës dhe në prizë.

Ju lutemi lexoni kapitullin "Start" në "Manual përdorimi HEXA" ose mund t'i 
referoheni gjithashtu "Qendrës së Ndihmës HEXA" në 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Start
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Udhëzues i shpejtë (Albanian)



Vendoseni kapësin në skajin më të vogël të tubit së ventilimit dhe kalojeni 
në skajin më të madh. Vendoseni skajin më të madh të tubit së ventilimit 
në portën e shkarkimit. Shtrëngoni kapësin duke përdorur çelësin e 
dhënë me dy kokë derisa tubi i ventilimit të jetë i sigurt.

Ndizni makinën duke shtypur butonin e ndezjes. Fillimi i parë mund të 
zgjasë deri në dy minuta.

Ndiqni kërkesat e makinës. Ju lutemi referojuni “Connection Settings”  në 
“Manual përdorimi HEXA” për metoda të tjera lidhjeje. Sigurohuni që 
makina dhe çdo pajisje e lidhur janë në të njëjtin rrjet lokal.
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3.

4.

* Përpara gdhendjes, duhet të zgjidhni gjuhën dhe rrjetin në makineri. Ju 
gjithashtu duhet të shkarkoni dhe konfiguroni softuerin për të lidhur 
kompjuterin dhe makinerinë.

2.

Udhëzues i shpejtë (Albanian)



Deklarata e Konformitetit

Grumbullimi dhe Trajtimi

Nëpërmjet kësaj, ne deklarojmë nën përgjegjësinë tonë 
të vetme se produkti është në përputhje me kërkesat 
thelbësore. Teksti i plotë i deklaratës së konformitetit të 
BE-së gjendet në adresën e mëposhtme të internetit.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA përputhet me IEC 60825-1:2014 (Botimi i tretë), Produkti Lazer i 
Klasit 1.

Klasa 1 ofron sigurinë më të lartë. Lazerët e klasës 1 nuk janë të 
rrezikshëm në "kushte të arsyeshme të parashikueshme dhe gjatë 
funksionimit normal". Kjo do të thotë që sistemi lazer është i inkapsuluar në 
një mënyrë të që asnjë rrezatim nuk mund të dalë jashtë rrezes së dëshiruar.

Ky simbol tregon se ky produkt nuk duhet të hidhet me 
mbeturinat shtëpiake. Duhet të kthehet tek një sistem 
grumbullimi të autorizuar lokal. Duke ndjekur këtë 
procedurë ju do të kontribuoni në mbrojtjen e mjedisit 
dhe shëndetit të njerëzve. Riciklimi i materialeve do të 
ndihmojë në ruajtjen e burimeve natyrore.
* E vlefshme në shtetet anëtare të BE-së dhe në çdo vend 
me legjislacionin përkatës.
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Molimo pročitajte “HEXA uputstvo za upotrebu” pre početka korišćenja 
HEXA. Također možete pogledati “HEXA Centar za pomoć” na
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pažljivo pročitajte sledeće mere predostrožnosti pre upotrebe HEXA. 
Pošto HEXA generiše laser velike snage, nepravilan rad može dovesti do 
požara, oštećenja vida, opekotina kože, udisanja otrovnih supstanci i 
drugih štetnih ili neželjenih efekata na zdravlje ljudi ili na imovinu.

Pre početka korišćenja

Ne ostavljajte HEXA da radi bez nadzora. Pritisnite pauzu ako morate da se 
odmaknete.
Ne gledajte u svetlost koju proizvodi laser dok mašina seče.
Potvrdite da će materijal za graviranje biti bezbedan za spaljivanje na 
visokim temperaturama.
U radnom prostoru uvek imajte dostupan, funkcionalan aparat za gašenje 
požara. 
Ne rastavljajte HEXA bez prethodnog odobrenja FLUX-a.
Molimo pročitajte poglavlje „Bezbednosne mere” u "HEXA korisničkom 
priručniku" priloženom uz mašinu za dodatna bezbednosna uputstva.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Mere opreza

Brzi vodič (Bosnian)



1. Uključite kabl za napajanje u zadnji deo mašine i u utičnicu.

Molimo pročitajte poglavlje "Pokretanje" u "HEXA korisničkom priručniku" ili 
također možete pregledati “HEXA Centar za pomoć” na 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pokretanje
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Brzi vodič (Bosnian)



Postavite stezaljku na tanji kraj creva za ventilaciju i provucite do 
debljeg kraja. Stavite deblji kraj creva za ventilaciju u izduvni otvor. 
Zategnite stezaljku pomoću priloženog ključa sa duplom glavom dok 
se crevo za ventilaciju ne učvrsti.

Uključite mašinu pritiskom na dugme za napajanje. Prvo pokretanje 
može potrajati do dva minuta.

Pratite uputstva mašine. Molimo pogledajte【Connection Settings】u 
„HEXA korisničkom priručniku“ za druge metode povezivanja. Uverite se 
da su mašina i svi povezani uređaji na istoj lokalnoj mreži.
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3.

4.

* Pre graviranja, morate da izaberete jezik i mrežu na mašini. Takođe morate 
preuzeti i podesiti softver da biste uparili računar i mašinu.

2.

Brzi vodič (Bosnian)



Deklaracija o usaglašenosti

Sakupljanje i postupanje

Ovim izjavljujemo na našu isključivu odgovornost da je 
proizvod u skladu sa osnovnim zahtevima. Kompletan 
tekst EU deklaracije o usaglašenosti dostupan je na 
sledećoj internet adresi.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA je usaglašen sa IEC 60825-1:2014 (treće izdanje), laserski 
proizvod klase 1.

Klasa 1 pruža najveću bezbednost. Laseri klase 1 nisu opasni pod 
„razumno predvidljivim uslovima i tokom normalnog rada“. To znači da je 
laserski sistem inkapsuliran na način da nikakvo zračenje ne može da 
pobegne.

Ovaj simbol označava da se ovaj proizvod ne sme 
odlagati sa kućnim otpadom. Mora se vratiti u lokalni 
ovlašćeni sistem prikupljanja. Praćenjem ove procedure 
doprinećete zaštiti životne sredine i zdravlja ljudi. 
Reciklaža materijala pomoći će očuvanju prirodnih 
resursa.
* Važi u zemljama članicama EU i u bilo kojoj zemlji sa 
odgovarajućim zakonodavstvom.
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โปรดอ่าน “คู่มือผู้ใช้ HEXA” ก่อนเริ่มใช้งาน HEXA                                                      
คุณยังสามารถอ้างอิงถึง “ศูนย์ช่วยเหลือ HEXA” ได้ที่                                    
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us        

โปรดอ่านข้อควรระวังด้านความปลอดภัยต่อไปนี้อย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้งาน HEXA 
เนื่องจาก HEXA สร้างเลเซอร์กำลังสูง การทำงานที่ไม่เหมาะสมอาจส่งผลให้เกิดไฟไหม้ 
ความบกพร่องทางสายตา ผิวหนังไหม้ การสูดดมสารพิษ และผลกระทบด้านสุขภาพหรือ
อันตรายอื่นๆ ต่อบุคคลหรือทรัพย์สิน

ก่อนเริ่มต้น

อย่าปล่อยให้ HEXA ทำงานโดยไม่มีใครดูแล กดหยุดชั่วคราวหากคุณต้องการก้าว
ออกไป
ห้ามจ้องแสงที่เกิดจากเลเซอร์ขณะเครื่องกำลังตัด
โปรดยืนยันว่าวัสดุที่จะแกะสลักจะปลอดภัยในการเผาที่อุณหภูมิสูง
มีถังดับเพลิงที่เข้าถึงได้และใช้งานได้เสมอในพื้นที่ทำงาน
ห้ามถอดประกอบ HEXA โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาตล่วงหน้าจาก FLUX
โปรดอ่านบท "ข้อควรระวังด้านความปลอดภัย" ของ "คู่มือผู้ใช้ HEXA" ที่แนบมากับ
เครื่องเพื่อดูคำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยเพิ่มเติม

⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠
⚠
⚠

ข้อควรระวังเพื่อความปลอดภัย

คู ่ม ือฉบับย่อ (Thai)



1. เสียบสายไฟเข้าที่ด้านหลังเครื่องและเข้าที่เต้ารับ

โปรดอ่านบท "เริ่ม" ของ "คู่มือผู้ใช้ HEXA" หรือ คุณสามารถดู "ศูนย์ช่วยเหลือ HEXA" 
ได้ที่ https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

เริ่ม
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คู ่ม ือฉบับย่อ (Thai)



วางแคลมป์เข้ากับปลายท่อระบายอากาศที่มีขนาดเล็กกว่า และร้อยเกลียวผ่านไปยัง
ปลายที่ใหญ่กว่า วางปลายท่อระบายอากาศที่ใหญ่ขึ้นลงในช่องระบายอากาศ ขันแค
ลมป์ให้แน่นโดยใช้ประแจหัวคู่ที่ให้มาจนกว่าท่อระบายอากาศจะแน่น

เปิดเครื่องโดยกดปุ่มเปิดปิด การเริ่มต้นครั้งแรกอาจใช้เวลานานถึงสองนาที

ทำตามคำแนะนำของเครื่อง โปรดดู【Connection Settings】ใน “คู่มือผู้ใช้ 
HEXA” สำหรับวิธีการเชื่อมต่ออื่นๆ ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าเครื่องและอุปกรณ์ที่เชื่อมต่อ
อยู่ในเครือข่ายท้องถิ่นเดียวกัน
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* ก่อนทำการแกะสลัก คุณต้องเลือกภาษาและเครือข่ายบนเครื่อง คุณต้องดาวน์โหลด
และตั้งค่าซอฟต์แวร์เพื่อจับคู่คอมพิวเตอร์และเครื่อง

2.

คู ่ม ือฉบับย่อ (Thai)



คำประกาศความสอดคล้อง

การรวบรวมและการรักษา

เราขอประกาศภายใต้ความรับผิดชอบของเราแต่เพียงผู้เดียวว่า
ผลิตภัณฑ์เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดที่จำเป็น อ่านข้อความประกาศ
ความสอดคล้องของสหภาพยุโรปฉบับเต็มได้ที่ที่อยู่อินเทอร์เน็ต
ต่อไปนี้
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA สอดคล้องกับ IEC 60825-1:2014 (Third Edition) และ, Class 1 
Laser Product

Class 1 ให้ความปลอดภัยสูงสุด เลเซอร์คลาส 1 ไม่เป็นอันตรายภายใต้ 
"สภาวะที่คาดการณ์ได้อย่างเหมาะสมและระหว่างการทำงานปกติ" ซึ่งหมายความว่า
ระบบเลเซอร์ถูกห่อหุ้มในลักษณะที่ไม่มีรังสีใดๆ เล็ดลอดออกมาได้

สัญลักษณ์นี้บ่งบอกว่าไม่ควรทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ร่วมกับขยะในครัว
เรือน ต้องส่งคืนไปยังระบบรวบรวมที่ได้รับอนุญาตในท้องถิ่น เมื่อ
ทำตามขั้นตอนนี้ คุณจะมีส่วนในการปกป้องสิ่งแวดล้อมและสุขภาพ
ของมนุษย์ การรีไซเคิลวัสดุจะช่วยอนุรักษ์ทรัพยากรธรรมชาติ

* ใช้ได้ในประเทศสมาชิกสหภาพยุโรปและในประเทศใดๆ ที่มีกฎหมาย
ที่เกี่ยวข้อง
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Mangyaring basahin ang “manwal ng gumagamit ng HEXA” bago simulan ang 
paggamit sa HEXA. Maaari ring sumangguni sa “HEXA Help Center” sa 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us  

Mangyaring basahin nang mabuti ang sumusunod na mga pag-iingat para 
sa kaligtasan bago gamitin ang HEXA. Yamang naglalabas ang HEXA ng 
isang high power na laser, ang maling paggamit ay maaaring magdulot ng 
sunog, kapansanan sa paningin, mga paso sa balat, pagkalanghap ng 
nakalalasong mga sangkap, at iba pang nakapipinsala o masamang epekto 
sa kalusugan ng tao o ari-arian.

Bago Magsimula

Huwag iwanang umaandar ang HEXA nang walang nagbabantay. Pindutin ang 
pause kung kinakailangang umalis.
Huwag titigan ang ilaw na inilalabas ng laser habang nagpuputol ang makina.
Mangyaring kumpirmahin na ang materyales na uukitin ay ligtas na sunugin sa 
mataas na temperatura.
Palaging magkaroon ng naaabot, gumaganang pamatay-apoy sa lugar ng 
trabaho.
Huwag kalasin ang HEXA nang walang paunang pahintulot mula sa FLUX.
Mangyaring basahin ang kabanatang "Mga Pag-iingat Para sa Kaligtasan" sa 
"manwal ng gumagamit ng HEXA"  na nakalakip sa makina para sa iba pang 
tagubiling pangkaligtasan.

⚠

⚠
⚠

⚠

⚠
⚠

Mga Pag-iingat Para sa Kaligtasan

Maikling Gabay (Pil ipino)



1. Isaksak ang kurdon ng kuryente sa likuran ng makina at sa saksakan ng  
    kuryente.

Mangyaring basahin ang kabanatang "Pagsisimula" sa "manwal ng 
gumagamit ng HEXA" o maaari ka ring sumangguni sa “HEXA Help Center” sa 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Pagsisimula
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Maikling Gabay (Pil ipino)



Ilagay ang clamp sa mas maliit na dulo ng vent hose at ilusot hanggang 
sa mas malaking dulo. Ilagay ang mas malaking dulo ng vent hose sa 
exhaust port. Higpitan ang clamp gamit ang ibinigay na double headed 
wrench hanggang sa maging secure ang vent hose.

I-on ang makina sa pamamagitan ng pagpindot sa power button. Ang 
unang startup ay maaaring tumagal hanggang dalawang minuto.

Sundin ang mga pahiwatig sa makina. Mangyaring tingnan ang                
【Connection Settings】sa “manwal ng gumagamit ng HEXA” para sa iba 
pang pamamaraan ng koneksyon. Siguraduhin na ang makina at ang 
anumang konektadong device ay nasa parehong local area network.
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* Bago mag-ukit, dapat mong piliin ang lengguwahe at network sa makina. Dapat 
mo ring i-download at i-set up ang software para maipares ang computer at ang 
makina.

2.

Maikling Gabay (Pil ipino)



Deklarasyon ng Pagsunod

Koleksyon at Treatment

Sa gayon ay ipinahahayag namin sa ilalim ng aming 
tanging pananagutan na ang produkto ay sumusunod sa 
mahahalagang kinakailangan. Ang buong teksto ng EU 
declaration of conformity ay makikita sa sumusunod na 
internet address.                                                      
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

Ang FLUX HEXA ay sumusunod sa IEC 60825-1:2014 (Ikatlong Edisyon), Class 
1 Laser Product.

Ang Class 1 ay nagbibigay ng pinakamataas na seguridad. Ang Class 1 
na mga laser ay hindi mapanganib sa loob ng“makatwirang nakikinitang mga 
kalagayan at sa oras ng normal na operasyon”. Nangangahulugan ito na ang 
sistema ng laser ay ibinalot sa paraan na walang radiyasyon ang 
makalalampas.

Ang simbolong ito ay nagpapahiwatig na ang produktong 
ito ay hindi dapat itapon kasama ng mga basura sa bahay. 
Ito ay dapat na ibalik sa isang lokal na awtorisadong 
sistema ng koleksyon. Sa pagsunod sa alituntuning ito, 
nakatutulong ka sa pangangalaga ng kalusugan ng 
kapaligiran at ng tao. Ang pag-recycle sa mga materyales 
ay tumutulong sa pangangalaga ng mga likas-yaman.
* May bisa sa mga estadong kabilang sa EU at sa anumang 
bansa na may kaukulang batas.
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Vui lòng đọc “Hướng dẫn sử dụng HEXA” trước khi bắt đầu vận hành HEXA. 
Bạn cũng có thể tham khảo “Trung tâm trợ giúp HEXA” tại                     
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us   

Vui lòng đọc kỹ các biện pháp phòng ngừa an toàn sau đây trước khi vận 
hành HEXA. Vì HEXA tạo ra tia laser công suất cao nên việc vận hành 
không đúng cách có thể dẫn đến hỏa hoạn, suy giảm thị lực, bỏng da, hít 
phải chất độc hại và các ảnh hưởng có hại hoặc bất lợi khác cho sức khỏe 
của con người hoặc tài sản.

Trước khi bắt đầu

Không vận hành HEXA khi không có người giám sát. Nhấn tạm dừng khi 
cần rời khỏi.
Không nhìn chằm chằm vào ánh sáng do tia laser tạo ra khi máy đang cắt.
Vui lòng xác nhận vật liệu được khắc sẽ an toàn khi đốt ở nhiệt độ cao.
Luôn có một bình chữa cháy dễ tiếp cận và hoạt động bình thường trong 
không gian làm việc.
Không được tháo rời HEXA khi không có sự cho phép trước của FLUX.
Đọc chương "Các biện pháp phòng ngừa an toàn" trong "Hướng dẫn sử 
dụng HEXA" kèm theo máy để biết thêm các hướng dẫn an toàn.

⚠

⚠
⚠
⚠

⚠
⚠

Biện pháp phòng ngừa an toàn

Hướng Dẫn Nhanh (Vietnamese)



1. Cắm dây nguồn vào phía sau máy và vào ổ cắm.

Đọc chương "Khởi động" trong "Hướng dẫn sử dụng HEXA" hoặc bạn cũng 
có thể tham khảo “Trung tâm trợ giúp HEXA” tại 
https://support.flux3dp.com/hc/en-us

Khởi động
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Hướng Dẫn Nhanh (Vietnamese)



Đặt kẹp vào đầu nhỏ của ống thông gió và luồn qua đầu lớn. Đặt đầu 
lớn hơn của ống thông gió vào cổng xả. Sử dụng cờ lê hai đầu được 
cung cấp để vặn chặt kẹp cho đến khi ống thông gió cố định.

Nhấn nút nguồn để bật máy. Lần khởi động đầu tiên có thể mất đến 
hai phút.

Thực hiện theo lời nhắc của máy. Tham khảo【Connection Settings】 
trong “Hướng dẫn sử dụng HEXA” để biết các phương thức kết nối khác. 
Đảm bảo rằng máy và mọi thiết bị được kết nối nằm trên cùng một 
mạng cục bộ (mạng LAN).
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* Trước khi khắc, bạn phải chọn ngôn ngữ và mạng trên máy. Bạn cũng phải 
tải xuống và thiết lập phần mềm để ghép nối máy tính và máy.

2.

Hướng Dẫn Nhanh (Vietnamese)



Tuyên bố hợp chuẩn

Thu gom và xử lý

Bằng tài liệu này, chúng tôi xin tuyên bố với toàn bộ 
trách nhiệm của mình rằng sản phẩm này tuân thủ các 
yêu cầu thiết yếu. Toàn văn tuyên bố hợp chuẩn của EU 
hiện có tại địa chỉ internet sau.
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA tuân thủ IEC 60825-1:2014 (Ấn bản lần thứ ba), Sản phẩm 
laser hạng 1.

Hạng 1 mang lại sự an toàn cao nhất. Laser hạng 1 không nguy hiểm 
trong “các điều kiện có thể dự kiến một cách hợp lý và trong quá trình 
vận hành bình thường”. Điều này nghĩa là hệ thống laser được đóng kín 
theo cách không bức xạ nào có thể thoát ra ngoài.

Ký hiệu này biểu thị rằng không được thải bỏ sản phẩm 
này cùng với rác thải sinh hoạt. Phải trả lại sản phẩm 
này cho hệ thống thu gom được cấp phép tại địa 
phương. Bằng cách thực hiện theo quy trình này, bạn sẽ 
góp phần bảo vệ môi trường và sức khỏe con người. Tái 
chế vật liệu sẽ giúp bảo tồn các nguồn tài nguyên thiên 
nhiên.
* Có hiệu lực ở các quốc gia thành viên EU và ở bất kỳ quốc 
gia nào có luật pháp tương đương.
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Hướng Dẫn Nhanh (Vietnamese)



使用 HEXA 前，請先閱讀隨機附上的「HEXA 導引指南」。您也可參
閱 support.flux3dp.com/hc/zh-tw 網站的「HEXA 線上指南」。

開始操作 HEXA 前，請務必詳細閱讀以下安全注意事項。HEXA 會產生
高功率的雷射光，不當的操作可能導致火災、視力受損、皮膚灼傷或吸入
有毒物質等人身財產安全上的危害。

安全規範

開始之前

⚠ 請勿讓 HEXA 在無人看管下運作，如需離開請按暫停鍵。
⚠ 請勿持續注視雷射時產生的焰光。
⚠ 請確認加工材料在高溫燒灼時不會產生危險。
⚠ 請務必在作業環境內準備能正常使用的滅火器。
⚠ 請勿在未獲得 FLUX 的授權下自行拆解 HEXA。
⚠ 更多安全須知請閱讀隨機附上的「HEXA 導引指南」中的「安全規範」
     章節。
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請閱讀隨機附上的「HEXA 導引指南」中「開始使用」章節。您也可參
閱 support.flux3dp.com/hc/zh-tw 網站的「HEXA 線上指南」。

1 .  將電源線兩端確實插入機台後側、插座。

開始使用
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按下電源鍵開機，首次開機時間約兩分鐘。

首次開箱，須先依機器測試引導，選擇介面語言並仔細閱讀防火警示須
知後，進行開機檢測、設定機器連線網路。機器連線方式請見「HEXA 

導引指南」中 的【連線設定】。 請確保控制機器的裝置與機器，使用相
同的區域網路。

先將卡箍由風管口徑較小端置入，並將風管口徑較大端套上機台後側排風
口，使用配件盒內提供之雙頭扳手，調整卡箍鬆緊直至風管不易鬆動。

* 雷雕前，需於機器變更語言及網路並於電腦下載軟體及設定網路，以將
電腦及機器配對。
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快速說明書（Chinese）



我們特此聲明，我們全權負責產品符合基本要求。
歐盟符合性聲明的全文可從以下網址獲得。
https://www.flux3dp.com/declaration

FLUX HEXA 檢驗符合 IEC 60825-1:2014 Ed.3.0 版本，為 1 類雷
射產品。

本標示意味著本產品不能和家庭垃圾一起處理，而應
交給當地授權的回收機構。通過遵守這樣的規則，您
將為環境保護和人類健康作出貢獻。回收使用有關材
料將有助於保護自然資源。

收集及處理

1 類雷射產品為最安全等級，說明在“合理可預見的條件和正常操作期間”
並不危險。 雷射系統的封裝方式使輻射無法逸出。

符合性聲明

* 適用於歐盟成員國和其他有相應法律規定的國家。
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設備名稱：HEXA

型號：FHX1

備考 1. “O” 係指該項先用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考 2. “-” 係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
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限用物質及其化學符號

鉛
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

鎘
(Cd)

六價鉻
+6

(Cr  )
多溴聯苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

單元

電路板

雷射管

外殼

控制面板

配件
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